/7 MINNEHAHA AVE
PROPERTY FILE

STATEMENT OF PASSING OVER INFORMATION:

This information has been supplied to us by a third party.
Accordingly the Vendor and Austar Realty Limited are merely
passing over this information as supplied to us by others. While
we have passed on this information supplied by a third party, we
have not checked, audited, or reviewed the records or
documents and therefore to the maximum extent permitted by
law neither the Vendor nor Austar Realty Limited or any of its
salespersons or employees accept any responsibility for the
accuracy of the materials, infending purchasers are advised fo
conduct their own investigation.
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Rapid Building Assessment

Assessor Detail

Assessor Name Graeme Turner

Assessor ID 164

Authority Auckland Council

Date/Time

Assessment Date/Time February 2, 2023 1:29 PM

Original Global ID {B88D4A8E-EBOF-4F96-81DA-EB4EAS5F7B386}

Building Location Details

Building Name

Unit 77

Street Minihaha Rd

City/Town Woodland Park

Postcode

Other ID or access

Type Simple Residential
Buildings

Survey123 original GPS coordinates

public ) Powered by Esri

Building photos

Page 1
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Existing Placard Details
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Existing Placard

None

Placard Date

Team ID

Page 4
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BUILDING DESCRIPTION

Dimensions

Storeys above ground

Storeys below ground

Footprint (m?2)

Estimate Construction Age

Building Type

Other Building Type:

Structure Type

Timber frame

Other Structure Type:

Cladding Type

Sheet Material

Other Cladding Type:

Lining Type

Other

Other Lining Type:

NA

EXTERNAL RISKS

Potential External Risks

Land instability above No
Land instability below No
Sea wall breach No
Stopbank breach No
Flash flood No
Water level rising No
Other Yes

Other Potential Cause

On adjacent property No. 56 - no
apparent damage to No. 77

Photo / Sketch of the external risk factors

DAMAGE ASSESSMENT

Internal Water/Silt Levels

floor (at time of inspection)

Water height inside building above the 0

Silt depth

Page 5




Auckland =
Council %

p N o eyt
Te Kaunihera o Tamaki Makaural s

Structural Damage

Piles and foundations N/A
Baseboards N/A
Internal bracing N/A
Ground deformation due to N/A
compromised foundations

Other Structural Damage Notes

Severity of Structural Damage Notes

Water Supply

Public supply N/A
Roof collection N/A
Bore N/A
Other Water Supply Notes

Severity of Water Supply Notes

Tank Storage Above Ground N/A
Tank Storage Below Ground N/A
Plumbing and Drainage

Gully traps N/A
Sewerage/septic tank N/A
Plumbing N/A
Other Plumbing & Drainage Notes

Severity of Plumbing & Drainage Notes

Other Damage

Electrical systems N/A
Reticulated gas N/A
Gas Cylinders N/A

Outbuildings

Detail on Outbuildings

Garage/rumpus/office single storey
detacted buulding

Severity of Outbuilding Detail N/A
Estimated Damage
Estimated Damage None

Comments:

Page 6




SUMMARY

Rapid Assessment Outcome
Rapid Assessment Outcome

Survey Extent
Exterior
Interior

Partial
Partial

Geotech Assessment completed?
No

Assessor Signature

SUGGESTED FURTHER ACTIONS

Auckland
Council %

; i — ]
Te Kaunihera o Tamaki Makauray e

W - Can be used

Recommended further Assessment

Recommended further Assessment None
Level 2 Rapid Assessment

Specify Particular Expertise Required

Building Owner

Welfare visit required? No

Safety Cordon

None required

Cordon Extent Description

Photo of the cordon extent diagram

Barricades
Barricade extent

Photo of the barricades extent diagram

None required

Page 7
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Urgency of suggested action Standard

Immediate Actions:

NOTES

Notes

Slip noted to adjacent property No. 56 Minihaha Rd. No apparent damage to
detached building at No. 77. Old cracking to foundation wall noted, not from
this event.

Sketch:

Photo of the sketch:

Page 8
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Riding Titirang ® @ounty of Waitemata . |
Roll No. 357/ Kili / 1

N° 10203
~ ... BUILDING PERMIT e 287465
Owner of Section D ..\\. JeNES, , ' .
Addvess 77 Mirmahahs Averue TAtirsngd |
Thyis- Permit | d perso

is granted to the undermentioned person authorising the following building work on
Lot No. 71» DePe 47993, of allot 22, Vallumete Psh,

on Mirmehohs Ave ., Road Titdremgl in accordance with the plans lodged and \
subject to the followin rcnnditions Not to bo built over any dminage system.
This poradt covers mﬁmof:hﬂﬂng(orpmﬁofahﬁlﬂingas the oaoambo)'bo be
ugpq.um 8 ﬁ%&%‘ed worgaa of uhloh s inoddental to the use of a ma.‘..dent:lal m.mng

e
] CARAGR S t

] —3 =< Value of work, £ 242,
Skyline 5 Mmatéa. Fee £ ® : & :™ Rec. No. Pt 25164,
Tall _
Guh B . For the Waitemata County Council.
lr L]
! 'i"-- .Ar‘ " . . A /’_-
FOR FURTHER CONDITIONS SEE OVER. _ _

Duly Authorised Officer. /
‘ \ ' [
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. Riding ﬁm ' ~ @ounty of Waitemata

Roli No. 537/?%‘?'/ ¥ N | N 10203
R BUILDING PERMIT - Date m,;v,’sg.
" Owner of Section © - p oﬁo 3m . o i .
Add |
ress " Ma Mm, ﬁgt;lzm
1115 Elﬂcl’mli is granted to* the' undermentidned person authorlsmg the followmg building work on

b Lot No. ?onﬂomﬁwwmowm B )
kit A3 Road %ﬁm ' in accordance with the plans Iodged and

; nditi mmmwamwwmmm e
%&%&@&aﬁ%x&‘”ﬁﬁ 68880 of o Me3tilon SRS of o tutading

- 5 gh.tho sty w ba)ﬁo bu
m&mamfugdﬁnmﬁmaa %mwawmmmw .
" Nature of proposed work . . R Cow
me " _
n ) ] - Value of work, £ 212' L _
m Mwma mm" ’ Fee £ a ':?f— :9; ReC. NO. ' % ) ; g'
oA t&mm e | ~ e )
FLAEI T, B For the Waitemata County.Council. x

Duly Authorised Officer.

. . ’
L ! LI oot ill



DATE STAMP

ApPLICATION No. L5 /§4 PERMIL No. . {OZQS

; VALUATION Roll N0337/7/7//' pATE 153UED 22 763
* " WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

P.0. BOX 5440 — AUCKLAND, C.1.

Apphcatlon for a Building P ernﬁ'ﬁi‘t.

OWNER OF SEGTION NAME........ ME 0P TONES ............ PHONE No.Z/7iARYes. AAG P,
(BLOCK CAPITALS).

PRESENT POSTAL ADDRESS..... XY, MIMMEHBHA .. RYE..... . T1TLRBNE ...,

) SKYL!NE BUILIMNG 5 LIMITED, s : ‘- 2 i
BUILDER. NAME G WAL ROAD, PHONE No....STZIZ_.../.
POSTAL ADDRESS AUCKLAND, SE 6.
(Note:—Permit will be posted te builder unless otherwise requested.

NATURE OF. PROPOSED BUILDING WORK .....ooevcrrn . 727 ﬂfﬁﬂy/—

VALUE OF WORK £ 242:-4 ’/{ ==FEE .20 0. PAYABLE AT TIME OF APPLICATION.
(Refer back page)

: v Y, S »-
FULL LEGAL DESCRIFTION OF SECTION {as appears on either rate demand or title deeds). q

xdf/Df;(/?y/f‘#é&uz%{ Al

AREA OF SECTION.....’# Acre(s). FRONTAGE Feet.

ROAD NAME.. ”/ﬂﬂfﬁﬂﬂﬁjwﬁ"f LOCALITY ... =277 1RAUMEL .
IMPORTANT SEE INSTRUCTIONS INSIDE

L
OR , OFFICE USE ONLY
Remarks: ~..58
¢
. Approved by Town Planning Officer Date .
"‘l Approved by . ‘_w .‘g % ...Building Inspector ... 52 7.7 J ? . Date P
- APPIOVEA DY oovicierivnrriie e eerevesssssssserases sar seems n Health Inspector Date L
' Approved by N .. Drainage & Plumbing Inspecter Date
. Building Permit Fee £ 2 O ......... Receipt No W asle/ Date 2. 7" s
Footpath Deposit Fee  £.ooororrrr. ReCODE NO oo . Date
“ Footpath Deposit Refund £ .. to . Date
-. . Cost <;f Vehicular Crossing £ ' et - Date
J N.a
M‘nﬁ:;\d.\ o ¢
- .

"4 "




SPECIFICATION

L ) FOUNDATIONS . _
If solid concrete. Size of footings . Walls___________ Reinforeing ...
If concrete blocks. Size venemeriann SPACING oo

N.B.—All blocks must be at least 12" in to ground on a 12" x 12” x 4" concrete pad.

FRAMING

Size Spacing Span Timber

. . Along Rl.ms. :

JACK SEHAS "' i e mscieceeee s
(Note: If base over 6ft. in height Jack studs to be spaced at 20m eentres)

Bearer Plates el

Floor Joists

Quter Studs

Inner Studs

Ceiling Joists

Bottomn Plates Size }}’ / Top Plates. Size..co e e

Dwangs. Size . ... //f / Number of rows .of dwangs . .. ..
N.B.—Minimum stud height for dw?ﬂ/ings is B feet.

ROOF
Covering . Ridges. Size....oeceeececeaee. "Purlins. Size......cooccoeveecnnee.
Collar ties. Size.....ccooeeoeeceeceeeeeene. Sarking, Slze Under Purlins
Size Spacing Span Timber

Rafters . '

MISCELLANEOUS | ‘
Flooring. Size Exterior Sheathing..... .o
Inside lining ermeemmeereiesesanseeemnen caronnen Area of New Building or Addition.............. ...8q. ft.

Is any Secoﬁd hand material to be used in the proposed constructions?

N.B.—Top window trimmers must be checked ¥” or otherwise supported.

SANITATION

Privy Type e.g. Water closet, chemical pan or night soil? .
N.B.—If chemical pan or night soil pan, the privy building must be at least 15’ away from dwelling.

DRAINAGE & PLUMBING

All drainage and plumbing must be carried out by registered tradesmen. If it is interided to
install a septic tank, now or in the future, the site must be inspected by the Health Inspector before
building is commenced

IT IS MOST IMPORTANT that buildings should not be occupied before complete plumbmg and
drainage systems have been installed and officially approved.

PP SKYLINE BUILDING, S LIMITED

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT




SITE _PLAN

RESIDENTIAL SECTIONS

/
'.’SThe site plan must be accurately .

drawn to the scale provided (16
feet to 1 nich).

ALL OTHER SECTIONS
{including farms, etc.)

Please state scale used.

Note

1. This site plan must show the
desired position of the propos-
ed building and also ALL
existing buildings.

2. Distances of each building
from boundary lines must be
clearly indieated. Consult
your Building Tnspector if in
doubt as to Council’s require-

ments as to Siting of Build- -

ings. .

BUILDING  INSPECTORS
ARE AVAILAELE AT
COUNTY OFFICE - BE-

TWEEN 830--9.45 .AM. .

MONDAY TO FRIDAY,

3. Separate plans, drawn to

scale (preferably 1” or %" to |

1’), must be submitted, show-

ing a ground plan, and eleva- -

tions of two sides. In cases of
extensions to existing build-

ings, these plans should show ~

the, whole building, and the
extension shouvld be shaded or
coloured. Co

4, Applications, plans and speci-

fications MUST be made in .

duplicate, except for minor
outbuildings.

5. Location plan must be com-
pleted.

. PENGIL DRAWINGS WILL
! NOT BE ACCEPTED.

| IMPORTANT: _
A condition of this permit is

that THE BUILDER is ,re-.

sponsible for all stormwater
drains being constructed to
comply with health inspectors
requirements,

ROAD FRONTAGE

1|o* 2|n' 3?’ 4;3' 50’ 60"
I I
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Fees Payable UPON APPLICATION for Any Building Permit
According to the Estimated Vaolue of the Building Work.

Estimated Value of Building Work

£ 5. d.
Not exceeding £10 ... .. . oo i e e 00
Over £10 and not exceeding £100 __ __ ... 1 0 0
” £100 ” £200 .. .. . 110 0
” £200 i £300 ... - . 2 0 0
" £300 ” £400 . - L 300
” £400 " £600 .. 310 0
” £500 " £600 .. .. ... 4 0 0
” £600 ” £00 .. ... - 410 0
» L£700 o £800 .. .. .. 2 00
i £800 it £900 ... 6 0 0
” £900 ” £1,000 . ... ... 610 0
7 £1,000 7 £1,250 ___ 8 00
# o £1.250 ” £1,500 . ... .. 910 0
T 51,5600 i £1,790 ... ... .. 1010 0O
v £1,750 ” £2,000 __ ... .. 12 0 0
*o 22,000 » £2500 . ... .. 14 10 0
T £26500 " £8000 .. ... ... 16 0
? £3,000 - £3,500 ... ... ... 18 0 0
T £3,500 " £4.000 . . ... 20 0 0
T 24 000 ' £#4,500 ... ... 22 0 ¢
" £4,500 ” £5,000 ... ... .. 24 0.0
»o 25000 ¥ £6,000 __ .. .. 2T 0 0
T £6,000 " £T.000 ... ... 30 0 0
o £7.000 " £8,000 .. ... .. 32 00
7o 28,000 " . £9,000 . . % 0 0
T £9,000 ” £10000 . . . 87 10 0
o £10,000 i £12600 . . 42 10 0 .
" £12 K00 " £15,000 ... ... .. 48 0 0
” o £15,000 " £17.500 ... L. .. B3 10 O
" £17,500 ” £20,000 .. 58 10 © ,
" £20,000 " £25000 ... ... ... 65 10 O
" £25,000 "o £0,000 . . . 7 0 qQ
" £30,000 " £5,000 . ... TR 1Y O
* £35,000 " £40,000 ... ... B5 10 O
o £40,000 » £46,000 __ . 92 0 0
* o £45000 ” £50,000 .. .. — | 9810 0
' £50,000 " 260,000 . . ... 106 10 0
T £60,000 " £70,000 . .. 112 0 0 -
o £70,000 ” £80,000 ... . .. 118 10 ©
* o £80,000 ” £90,000 . ... ... 125 10 0
* £$0,000 » £100,000 ... __. 132 0 0
Exceeding £100,000 .. .. .. .. .. . . .. 183 10 © ° te
In any dispute the Engineer shall have the ahsolute determination '

of the value of such work.




Whaitakere Gilty Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 00 836 8000 Email: info @ wailakere.govt.nz
i faes . .
e Tuiao o Warituker 6 Waipareira Ave Facsimile Websile: www.wailakere.govinz

Waitakere City 09 836 BOO1

Privale Bag 93109
g April 2002 Henderson
- Waitakere City
Roger Harris
77 Minnehaha Avenue -
Woodlands Park
WAITAKERE CITY

Dear Sir

RE: RMA NUMBER 20020375, PROPOSED REMOVAL OF 2 FLAME TREES
{ERYTHRINA SP.).

Further to my site visit and an assessment of your Resource Consent application, | am writing

to clarify Council's position in relation to this matter.

1. You have proposed to remove 2 Flame trees from your property. The first located at the
front of your property near to the road, is located in the General Natural Area. The
Waitakere City Proposed District Plan classifies the removal of exotic vegetation in
excass off 6m in height or 600mm girth from the General Natural Area as a Limited
Discretionary Activity requiring a resource consent. This tree is a significant specimen in
the General Natural Area, in terms of its contribution tc the amenity of the area. The
effects upon the surrounding environment caused by the proposed removal of this tree
would be more than minar. You have proposed to replace the trees with slower growing
natives. However this would not sufficiently mitigate the removal of the Flame tree which
is approximately 12m in height. As the proposal stands, | am unable to recommend that
consent be granted for your application.

2. Your consent application states that the Flame tree at the front is growing into powerlines
and the house. Please be aware that in the General Natural Area pruning of up to 20% of
an exotic tree in any one calendar year, if done in accordance with accepted modern
arboricultural practice, is permitted without resource consent. Please note that topping
the tree Is not permitted. | would advise that any pruning work near the powerlines be
undertaken by an arborist qualified and experienced in such work.

3. If you still wish to pursue remaval of the flame tree at the front of the property. It will be
necessary for the application to be notified. This involves a public submission process
whereby people have an opportunity to make a submission on whether or not they agree
with removal of the trees or not. If there are no submissions, then the Council commitiee
will consider the application and make a decision. There will be no public hearing unless
there are submissions.

4, Please also be advised that there maybe costs related to notified hearings. There maybe
a base charge of $2620.00 (In¢ GST) for Council's administration, advertising and report
praparation. . There is a possible subsequent charge for the hearing of approximately
$1800.00. The overall timeframe for the nolified process to run its full course is
approximately 3 months. In the event of a notified hearing Council may well request
further information to assist in the decision making process including professionally
prepared reports. Please inform me as socn as possible if you wish to proceed with such
an application. If you require further assistance or clarification of any of the above, please
contact me on 836-8000, ext. 8337.

5. The second Flame tree located at the back of your property downslope of the house, is
located in the Managed Natural Area. Removal of exotic vegetation from the Managed
Natural Area, provided that any clearance does not exceed a maximum area of 500m?, is
a permitted activity. Consequently, the flame tree at the back of your property may be
removed without resource consent. | have included a copy of Council's Guideline to the
Proposed District Pian Rules for Vegetation Alteration for your information.

C:WMarin\Tree Consents\Minnehaha Avenue 77 RMA2002-0375\Correspondence\Minnehaha Avenue 77
RMA20020375.doc
1 04/04/2002



Yours faithfully,

e

Martin Sharp
CUSTOMER FIELD ADVISOR
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

C:Mantim\Tree Consents\Minnehaha Avenue 77 RMA2002-0375\CorrespondenceiMinnehaha Avenue 77

KRMA20020375.doc

2

04/04/2002



o . i Waitakere City Councit Tslephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govi.nz
o Taliai o Waiteahere 6 Waipareira Ave o ) _
Wailakere City Facsimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
- 09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109
Henderson

Waitakere City %"1[ 3+ anﬁ ehehe AV@ >K

02 April 2004

Roger Harris

PO BCX 12-1100
Henderson
WAITAKERE CITY

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Resource Consent Application: RMA 20020375
Proposal: Tc remove/falter protected vegetation

We refer to your application for resource consent relating to the removaliatteration of protected vegetation at
77 Minnehaha Ave, Woodlands Park. We have recently audited our files and note that Council ariginally
received the application on 6™ March 2002 and we have not had any response to our letter dated 4™ April 2002
{copy of letter attached). in view of the time that has lapsed, it appears that you no longer wish to proceed with
this application. This letter advises that your application has been cancelled.

If you have any queries regarding the above, please contact Pam Vonk of Consent Services (phone 836 8000
Ext 8160). ‘

Yours faithfully,

F.dJok

Pam Vonk
Process Support

INCity Services\Consent Services\Planning\TREES\Cancellation letter doc Page 1 of 1
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7" WAITAKERE CITY COUNCIL Receipt Date:
APPLICATION FOR RESOURGE CONSENT snitials: .
UNDER SECTION 88 OF THE : CUQO:S?’
Register No: .2
. ; ; RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Waitabere City Councl N —

€ [diao ) ﬁ .

APPLICATION TO REMOVE AND/OR Date By: {ll-ff e

PRUNE anp/or UNDERTAKE G-NA A
WORKS WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF | "™ "=
VEGETATION IN WAITAKERE CITY | " NEGREETE0UNCIL

N - § MAR 2002
APPLICANT:; Locar :W aorn$ agent/owner

) 5 - )
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 171 A mML\-‘\L& Ave W@(WU p«k
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT L DP e c? c? o] i

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF OWNERS AND OCCUPIERS OF THE PROPERTY (if other than applicant):

OWNER(S): OCCUPRIER(S):

ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE: _ o ox  12- lloe, J'[Lbu\s.rJou-\
l«\fa,:.}a.fuﬂ, CJL-'\ :

PHONE NO:  BUSINESS: ez\C'{zn 2 ex¢ HOME: _ B WK {’7
FAX: 836' $2.32.

Do you have a dog or any other hazards that might prevent council staff gaining access to the

property? N Q -

-

SIGNATURE: DATE: /. / 3 I A
A 2t b ! !

The type of Resource Consent sought is for { ¥ Box):
VEGETATION REMOVAL V~ PRUNING v~ WORKS WITHIN THE DRIPLINE

SPECIES OF TREE/S: "F( L ‘Jﬁ"‘L‘Z—

REPORT AND DECISION

{1) YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF THE COUNCIL'S DECISION WITHIN 20 WORKING DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF FULL INFORMATION, AND HAVE A RIGHT OF OBJECTION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 357 OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 IF YOU ARE DISSATISEIED-

WITH THE DECISION. § cvel Enccue
{2)  PLEASE RING A CUSTOMER FIELD ADVISOR (RESOURCE MANAGEMENT - véG;E_T:LéEIJBN”;-“'"‘

ON 838-0400 OR FAX ON 836-8064 WITH ANY QUERIES REGARDING THIS FORM.rvws Dot |1
*  PLEASE NOTE THAT IF INFORMATION REQUIRED IS NOT SUPPLIED; THE, X 17

APPLICATION MAY BE PUT ON HOLD UNTIL THIS 1S RECEIVE P
Loty o9 LEE
Address To: The Chief Executive, Waitakere City Council, Private Bag 93109; "

2y Inbasuucture

Henderson, WAITAKERE CITY S

L i 155HES

— [Cocsonk B




PARTA (MUST be compieted) DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL .

(Please include the following: details of why tree(s) are to be removed or pruned or works underiaken
within the dripline (if this is to accommeodate a new building, then full plans will need to be supplied).

o regvett 5 Ao tesmeve (1) Florne ‘wea from
‘\"Le. Pf'oh)r of Ifnm fire aayiy bo coule ‘HQL dee 1S
@J?(C‘?-éswej-‘ Lm*e,e-.. s C,su.ij‘}w o(dﬁr(mw Mae f
(QQL«,\&'Q\LMA) da .Lw__ Copevda d owk' s kb
A a(g»-H From ;m:wrhp LS evonay ke frorves

0 J
{S ipf”owam on b JEEL L\ou — iy SReenwd  rzeve

tslvre»wu{m&_—_@g.m .do cf"Pu\r-mer

obgj Qm@a ng-agg= b doe § Qg cvbou.e_;m

PARTB (MUST be completed) MITIGATION FOR PROPOSED WORKS

in this section, please list the measures to be put in place to compensate for removal of the
vegetation as described {e.qg. this may be replanting, for instance).

fvwm tlon \( de n(anl' nobwe Wee € ofo vy beth Yoy

d’tn. faont Fu\(g, C..b_g._ané ds Lqubc‘{Jl\ -eczr&»«f
MM&&%S&M@&M%&L&:L =
itﬁu. pre, | wih = (mé‘fc_a& nd !?(aa.-ﬂf- w nodive

SITE PLAN Please identify the approximate location of the tree/s on site in relation to any
buildings and streets.
N

{,a,cé .

- —t
1% \}st«aﬂd_
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. Waitakere City Council

¥e Talao o Watiakere

DISTRICT PLAN
GUIDELINES

Natvral
A:eaf )

Vegetation Alteration

Int_roductjon :

Waitakere City’s Proposed District Plan has been prepared in

accordance with the Resource Management Act 1991,
(RMA), and uses a new two-layered zomng system

Human Environments
Waitakere is divided into 11 Human Environments which
reflect the human character of the City. (See Human

- Environment Maps). These Environmentsare governed by
rules managing the effect of people on other people. For
example, the effect of noise or night time llghtmg, car
parking, or bulldmg a house.

Natural Areas

Every part of Waitakere City also fits into oneof sixnatural ~~ -

areas (see Natural Area, Maps) These Natural Areas are
governed by rules managing the effect of people’s activities
on natural resources. For example, bush and tree removal
and earthworks. The Policy Section of the Proposed District
Plan provides further explanation of these Natural Areas,
+ and the natural resources contained within these areas. The
Natural Area Maps also indicate natural landscape elements,
which are the subject of separate rules within the Human
Environment Rules, for example special soils or sensitive
ridge lines. -
Every property in Waitakere City has at least one Natural
Area and one Fluman Environment zoning. When you
undertake earthworks, you will have vo consult the rules for
both zones. See also the Rules Section of the Proposed
District Plan for Human Environment Rules that may also

apply., _
. Vegetation in Waitakere City

Waitakere City is fertunare to contain areas of outstanding
landscape and ecological value. In particular, the City has
one of the largest remaining areas of native forest in the

" Auckland region - the Waitakere Ranges. These ranges
contain a diverse array of plants and animals:
. Approximately 25% of all New Zealand’s native

_flowering plants;

¢ . 66% of all New Zealand’s native fems and

. 71 species of bird, including the Tui; Kereru, Silver -

eve and Fantail.

However, most of the original forest cover has gone from
the developed parts of the City, with only 10% remaining,
Although most of the native forest has vanished, there is sull

a valuable “urban forest” which c0n51sts of both native and

. introduced specnes

. Vegetation in the ranges and urban areas is valued for its:

. Visual amenity and landscape appearance;
Cultural identity and heritage;

Importance as a wildlife habitat;
Rolein impr;:wiﬁg air and stream qualicy;
Role'in storm water contro] and ability toreduce
erosion; and _
) Role in recreation and tourism.

These important values are under threat from subdivision,
general development, noxious and invasive weeds and pests
and unauthorised clearance.

The Role Of Waitakere City Council

The RMA promotes the sustainable management of natural
and physical resources. Waitakere City Council has an

obligation under the RMA to protect areas of significant
native vegetation, wild life and trees within urban areas. The
Council has therefore included rules in the Proposed District
Plan that limit vegetation alteration.

Important Proposed District Plan Definitions

Vegeration means plant life, and includes shrubs, trees,
grasses, monocotyledons, mosses, liverworts ancl ferns, and'
includes parts of such plant life,

Vegetation alteration means any pruning, clearance or
work within the drip line of vegetation. .
Clearance means removing or killing any native vegetation
of any height or any exotic vegetation with 2 height of 1.0m
or more, including any alteration of the root structure of
such vegetation likely to result in plant death.

Dripline means all that area (including the ground and
beneath the ground) below the canopy spread of a plant.

(1) The General Natural Area

You will need to apply fora Resource Consent when

Undertakin ng deamnce and work within rbe dri p line of:
Native trees greater than 3m in height.or greater than
300mm in girth (measured at any point above 1.4m); and
exotic trees greater than 6m in height or greater than 600mm
in girth (measured at any pomt above 1.4m)}.

Vegetation clearance” exceeds 500ma2, -

This includes environmentally damaging plants and tree
species, which are identified on the Removable Vegetatlon
Appendix of the Proposed District Plan.

Pruning removes more thin 20% of a tree’s foliage in
any one calendar year. '

-
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(2) The Restoration Natural Area’

You wxll need to apply for a Resource Consent when:
Undertaking clearance and work within the drip line of:
Native trees greater than 3m in height or greater than .
300mm in girth (measured at any point above I 4m) within,
3m of the eaves of a dwellmg, .o, o

" All other native vegeration regarclless of size; and
" Exotic trees greater than 6m in height or greater than
600mm in girth (meaSured ar any pomt abow: 1. 4m)

-
- -

Vegetation dearance exceeds 500m2.

This includes environmentally damaging p]ants exotic
vegetatlon smaller thaii the above thresholds, and tree -
species which are identified on the Rcmovablc Vegc‘tatlon
- Appendix of the Proposed District Plan.

Prrmiﬂg removes more than 20% of a tree’s foliage in
any one calendar year.

(3) The 'Managed Nat‘ural A}ea

v

You will need to apply fora Resource Consent when:

Undertaking clearance and wark within zbe dnp line of:
Native trees greater than 3m in height or greater than
300mm in girth {measured at any point above 1 4m) w:thm
3m of the eaves 6f a dwellmg, and

All other native vegetation regardless of size;

Vegetation clearance exceeds 500m?2. -
This includes environmentally damaging plants, exotic-
vegetation and tree species which are identified on the
Removable Vegetation Appendix of the Proposed Dismct
Plan. .
*Pruning removes more than 20% of a tree’s fohage in”
any one calendar year.

(4) The Coastal Natural Area

You will need to apply for a Resource Consent when:
Undertaking clearance and work within the drip line of:
Native trees greater than 3m in height or greater than
300mm girth (measured at any point above 1.4m) within Jm
" of the eaves of a dwelling;. .
All other native vegetation regardless of size; and
- Exotic trees greater than 6m in height or greater than
600mm in girth (measured ar any point above 1.4m).

Vegetation clearance exceeds 500m2.

This includes environmentally damaging plants, exotic
vegetation smaller than the above thresholds and tree
species, which are identified on the Removable Vegetatlon
Appendix of the Proposed District Plan. |

Pritning removes more than 20% of a tree’s fohage in
any one cafendar year.

(5) The Rlparlan Margins/ Coastal Edges Natural
Area

You will need 10 apply for a Resource Consent when:

.Undeﬂaking clearance and work within the drip line of:
All native vegeration regardless of size; and

.Exotic trees greater than 6m in hetght or greater than
. 600mm in glrth (measured at any point above 1.4m).

Vegetation clearance of env1r0nmentally damaglng plants

. and exotic vegetation smaller than the above thresholds
" when the area exceeds 10% of the site.

Prining removes more than 20% of a tree’s foliage in
any one calendar year ,

(6) The Protected Natural Aréa

You will need to appl}r for a Resource Consent when:

' Undertakmg c!eamnce and work within the drip line of: .

All native vegetation regardless of size; and
All exotic vegetation mdudmg environmentally damaging
plants. - .

Prunmg removes more tban 20% of a tree’s folzage in
any one calendar year.

© 7) Heritage Trees

B - 3 Ll ; - . . --t—
.. Hermage trees are listed in the Heritage Section of Rules

Volume 1 of the District Plan. These trees have been
identified as herirage trees because they have special
hlstorlcal ciiltural or visual significance to a local area.
These trees are also shown on the Human Environment
Maps. You will need to apply for a Resource Consent when:

Unrdertakmg clearance of Hentag:é Tréés, and any

‘activity or témporary activity within the drrp line of any

Heritage Tree.

Pruning removes more than 20% of a tree’s fofmge in
any onée calendar year.

Please note that professional arborists can assist with the
best management of your trees. Look in the Yellow Pages
under ‘Tree Services’ for a current list of arborlcultural

* contractors.

There is no charge for a resource consent application
for vegetation alteration. : ,

This brochure is only a guide to vegetation alteration.

* If you bave any queries, or require further information

please ask the Civic Centre Counter Staff or telephone
the Council Call Centre on (09) 839.0400.

VERSION1 "~ AUGUST 2000

Printed on 100% recycled paper
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Code Compliance Certificate : @ © P
Section 95, Building Act 2004

The building

Street address of building: 77 MINNEHAHA AVE WOODLANDS PARK, WAITAKERE CITY
Legal description of land where building is located: DP 47999 LOT 1

Building name:

Location of building within site/block number: LOT 1 DP 47999

Level/unit number:

The owner:

Name of awner: ROGER JOHN HARRIS
Contact person: Jason Irving {
Maziling address: C/- JASON IRVING,4 SEASONS HENDERSON,52 LINCOLN RD,HENDERSON 1008 WAITAKERE
CITY
Street address/registered office: N/A
Phone number: Landline; 8362272 Mobile:
Daytime: After hours: 8171517
Facsimile number:
Email address; N/a
Website:

Name of first point of contact for communications with the council/building consent
authority: N/A
Mailing address: N/A
Street address/registered office: N/A
Phone number: Landline: N/A Mabile: N/A
Daytime: After hours: N/A
Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: N/A
Website:

Building work:

BC - Heater Instaliation Jayline spitfire with water bo oster

Building Consent No.: ABA 20051540 Issued by: Waitakere City Council




C @P YABA 20051540

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that -

(2) the building work complies with the building consent and

(b} the specified systems in the building are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the
building consent.

Code Compliance:

Compliance Schedule:

Signature:

TEAM LEADER

Position: PLUMBING & DRAINAGE

On behalf of Waitakere City Caouncil.

Date: 2/089/05

EventlD: 5



L O
Application for code compliance certificate
Section 92, Building Act 2004

Waitakere City Council
TeTalao o Waitakers
Send to: Chief Executive For more information:
Waitakere City Council Civic Gentre, Waipareira Avenue, WAIT ¥y
Private Bag 93109 Henderson AKGRE QIFY COUNCIL
Henderson . Telephone (09) 839 0400 -1 Ser b
WAITAKERE CITY 1231 Facsimile (09) 836 8001 -

642947

' The building consent

Building consent number: A £A 2005 /§ o
Issuedby: ___Wattekerme C. <.

{name of building consent authority that granted building consent)

*“The owner

Name of owner: R.T . HARRS

{include preferred form of address, eg, Mr, Miss, Dr, if an individual}

=

P

tContact person:

Mailing address: /

Street address/registered office: /
Phone number; Landline;

Mabile:
After hours:

Da e:

Facsimile number:
Website:

The following evidence of ownership is attached to this application: (copy of certificate of title, lease, agreement for sale and purchase,
ar other document showing fuli name of legal owner{s) of the building. Pleass circla).

Email aqdress:

1Agent
Name of agent: W Seasery frecvie

{only requirad if application is being made cn behalf of the owner)
e N
$Contact person: dasm—~ T, —

Mailing address: P.o. @@ K Bl A\DE S bokes,
Street address/registered office:
Phone number:  Landline: _§ Wt ‘v 3o Mobile:
Daytime: After hours:
Facsimile number: _ 9 vkve, fu-Bud
Email address: A Som@ Wleasonsel} . co-nZ
Website: - .

Relationship to owner: Kerane/
{state details of the authorisation from the cwner lo make the application on the owner's behalf)

First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority:
{state full name, mailing address, phonenumber(s), facsimile number(s) and email address(es))l

Y e

BL-18 Last updated March 2005 ' Visil aur websita: www waitakere.govt.nz Page 4of 1



*

Application
~ All building work to be carried out under the above building consent was completed on: 3 \‘- \e

The personnel who carried out the building work are as follows:
(list names, addresses, phone numbers, and (whera relevant) ragistration numbers)

C R e
. q

The following specified systems are contained on the compliance schedule for the building and, in the opinion of the
personnel who installed them, are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the building consent:

{list specified systemns) /

&

| request that you issue a code compliance certificate for this work under section 95 of the Building Act 2004.
The code compliance cerlificate should be sent to: (state which address, and whether owner or agent) QQ—,‘e.—\_...-\-

£o Box -~ Wl \38. v \Loeas

Sigrature of § rfagent on behalf of and with the
authority of the’ owner)

3 M. \ld-ke\"-!- Seoonn

Name of person signing

Date: \N \ % \D‘;f

Attachments

The following documents are attached to this application:
ICertificates from the personnel who carried out the work
TCertificates that relate to the energy work

YEvidence that specified systems are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the building
consent

. _ . ' '?Iyﬂef Executive
*Delete this section if datails have not changed from the building consent.

Dalete if owner is an individual, Corparate Servicey

ity Serviens

Maoselh, - -{
Welete if the agent is an individual. - Consultancy

. Sorvicey
IContact details must be in New 2egland. OO . WA TEm
-Wa
1Delete item not applicable.

Strategic Group /

Consent Sorvices! " J

Delete this section if the application is not being made on behall of the owner.

Fialc Seavicud

BL-18 Last updated March 2005 Visil our wabsite: www.waitakere.govi.nz -Page 20f2



Ph No: ﬁ?.:/ 447 059

#

Address: ...cooievcsrenirrnne

----------------------------------------------------

PhNO: ive correnn

CAWINDOWS\DESETOPMy Documenia\Trade AssoAHEAT INS\Precedents\52 Produces Statement doc

. | | .- o P82
(Territorial Authority) - - BUILDING CONSENT NO: ............
PRODUCER STATEMENT - CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED BY: %' I T'G*J‘:QU"[ ...... Installer No: /9'5_6
. (N.Z, Home Heating Assoc. Certified Installer) -
210 TR 3. T S et sstssmms s sass s seesramstast s se s s sas s
' {Owner)
IN RESPECT QF: installation of Sohd Fuel Heater
AT o '7'7 m:nr\c.ﬁa ‘\q y ﬂv-e chc:d /G"‘\D)g /GA
: (Address)
LOT: oo, \ ............. DP:”*‘i.Lff—)c:f!el, “ Lo TR
....... /3’1@:7- S has contracted 1o
(Certified [nstaller) (Owner/Developer)
to perform the above Work as described, ,
| e /5/&6‘- T e Cestified Installer No. £.55.3- 5. have
sighted Building Consent NoFYRA S IS weR..... and belioveon reasonable grounds that the solid
fuel heating appliance installation has been instailed as per the above Building Consent and the Heater
Manufacturers Instructions, L/
SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIED INSTALLER: ...
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
(Complete as Applicable) T
’ . A
C]/ SELF EMPLOYED / : O EMPLOYEE
Address:é 5 * Employer Name: ..o
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ABA 20051540

Building Consent
Section 51, Building Act 2004 ) BRI

The building

Street address of building: 77 MINNEHAHA AVE, WOODLANDS PARK WAITAKERE CITY
Legal description of land where building is located: DP 47999 LOT 1

Building name:

Location of building within site/block number: LOT 1 DP 47998

Level/unit number:

The owner:

Name of owner: ROGER JOHN HARRIS
Contact person; Jason Irving
Mailing address: C/- 4 SEASONS HENDERSON,JASON IRVING,52 LINCOLN ROAD,HENDERSON 1008
Street address/registered office: N/A
Phone number: Landline; 8362272 Maobile:
Daytime: N/A After hours: 8171517
Facsimile number:;
Email address: N/A
Website: N/A

Name of first paint of contact for communications with the council/building consent
authority: N/A
Mailing address: N/A
Street address/registered office: N/A
Phone number: Landline: NJ/A Mobile: N/A
Daytime: N/A After hours: N/A
Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: N/A
Website: N/A

Building work:
The following building work is authorized by this building consent:

BC - Heater Installation Jayline spitfire with water bo oster

This buifding consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent
does not relieve the owner of the building {(or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility
under any other Act relating to or affecting the building { or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition or removal of
the building {or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition or removal would be
in breach of any other Act.




ABA 20051540

This building consent is subject to the following conditions:

!Paa/@

Attachments:
Copies of the following documents are attached te this building consent:

Signature:

Position: C'@’*/‘&‘(/

On behalf of Waitakere City Council.

Date: 3/06/05

Notes:
1. On completion of the work covered by this building consent application must be: made on the prescribed form for a

Code Compliance Certificate.

2. The building consent will !apse and be of no effect if the building work has not been commenced within 12 calendar
months of the date of issue of the consent. ’

3. Woark must be completed and the Code Compliance Certificate issued within 2 yvears of the date of issue of the
cansent

Inspection Booking Information
Please note that the following inspections are required by the council for this Building Consent

Fina! P&D




CONDITIONS OF BUILDING CONSENT ABA 20051540

The above Building Consent has been approved today subject to the following conditions:-

1. Subject to compliance with the maximum building height and the height in relation to
‘boundary controls contained in the Waitakere City District plan. {If you have any concern
above this you should apply separately for a planning clearance).

2. Instaltation to comply with NZS 7421 and the manufacturer’s installation
instructions.

3. Seismic restraints must be provided.

4, A Producer Statement from the installer is to be forwarded to Council on completion of
the installation.

PLEASE NOTE:

If second-hand parts or material are to be incorporated into this installation they should be
checked to determine soundness by a suitably qualified person prior to installation,

The inspection carried out after installation in terms of the building consent only covers the
installation of the unit to ensure that the installation is in accordance with the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.



ABA 20051540

ADDITIONAL inspections or re-inspections when work is not ready or is non-complying will be charged at $125.00 per
inspection. All requests for inspections should be made to Council's Call Centre.

TELEPHONE: 09 839 0400
Calls can be made to the above numbar 24 HOURS DAILY 7 DAYS A WEEK.
PLEASE QUOTE BUILDING CONSENT NO ABA 20051540 WHEN REQUESTING ANY INSPECTION.

IT IS REQUIRED THAT THE STAMPED APPROVED PLANS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS BE AVAILABLE ON
SITE AT THE TIME OF ALL INSPECTIONS INCLUDING PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE.

THE AS-BUILT DRAINAGE PLAN IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE DRAINLAYER AT THE TIME OF THE
DRAINAGE TEST.

IF YOUR CONSENT IS FOR MULTIPLE DWELLINGS/BUILDINGS PLEASE CLEARLY IDENTIFY WHICH UNIT IS
TO BE INSPECTED QUOTING THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONSENT NO AS SHOWN ON THE NOTICE ATTACHED
TO YOUR SET OF PLANS.

Requests for Vehicle Crossing Inspections or refunds of Street Damage Deposits should be made by calling
Telephone 09-835-8045,

The Code Compliance Certificate will not be issued until the building work is completed in accordance with the
Building Consent documents and in compliance with the NZ Building Code.

Final inspections can not be arranged by telephone. An application for a Code Compliance Certificate must be
completed and lodged with Council before a final inspection can be arranged.
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SPITFIRE2002

FREESTANDING SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL: SPITFIRE FS10
¥

PAGE 1 OF 2
L c
- A
B A
«—f 1 @
’ Nl
G K
\ A /
Nl S
hd
- | ~
hd
Dimension "C" is 1aken from door seal lip
{Fire Box.}to tha {ront of the hearth.
All Dimansions In Millimelres
M | e N_‘I _._I 0 w—
[—1 ! e
o. ——
L o I l
P T
Spitfire Spécifications A F G H | J K
New Zealand
with $/S Fiue Screen 1200 '* 55 S5 350 800 B4a 0w
L P Q
Measurements 715' 320 495
NZHHA lested -
Maximum industryfhled Water Heating EstimatecBurr Ash | TRER
Qulput (KN) Reak Qutput (W) Time on law (HRS) Hearth -
14.4 20 B:10 L
PLANS-AND-SRECIHCATIONS
APPROVED
SUBJECT 70 CONDITIONS ENDORSED
ON BUILDING CONSENT
SiGNED: ¥ DATE:l! b ,[ o8
BUILDING CONTROL OFFICER
[F INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE SPECIFICATIO TH

AS/NZS 2918:2001

NS THEHEATER COMPTIES W

RETAIL LINKS RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS OR DESGNS WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE

.~

B “.-‘- N



aanfe SPITEIRE 2000

INSERT SPECIFICATIONS MODEL: SPITFIRE -
PAGE2 OF 2 . A - ’
r— I
VEI 1 " PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
. APPROVED
AROUTLET— SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ENDORSED
ON BUILDING CONSENT

SIGNED: — YA __ DATE: @Lblo_(
BUILDING CONTROL OFFICER |,

OR 600 ABOVE HIGHEST PCINT F
SIZE-A- ISLESS THAN 3000

Typical installation shown complies with AS/NZS 2918
Flueand roof specifications are recommendations only.
Pleasefollow flue kit manufaclurers instaliation instructions.

r
; ¥

/— COOLING AIR INTAKE

gz E Water Booster :
e Use only a Reliance Group Water Booster 2.0 Kw (lestedto
¥ AIRGAP NZHHA Max output) part#123699. Any other Waler

Booster will nullify the Reliance Group Warranty.

\ DEFLECTOR

e ' Note Overall flue system lengthfor optimum performance should be

4200 long, vertical and have no bends. Flue pipes should be
§150mm (§6") Deviation from this may alter heaters performance and
may nulify the Reliance Group warranty if the flue is excessively long or )
short. If in doubt contact your Jayline s_upf:lier. Stainless steel deﬂeclqn‘,._l_esleél" :
on this unit. 2

L A provision hasbeenmade at the rear of the pedistal for siesmic
restraint by bolting through the two holesprovided

Hearthspecs (NZ) minimum Ash Hearth only e.g ceramic liles glued
to a heat sensilive floor.

IF INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS THE HEATER COMPLIES WITH
AS/NZS 2918:2001
RETAIL LINKS LTD RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS OR DESIGNS WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
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"2 Jun; 2005 16:04 four seasens No, 0369 P |
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!

This is to Certify that |

l I BRET JEFFERY

‘ o |
4 Seas,”"sl'NGrth-‘Sh ore Limit ed L

? has attended the New Zealand Home Heating Association
: Stage I Theory Course in Solid Fuel Heating Appliances B
l and has qualified as an Agcredited Technician. ol i
! - e T i

J o 4 It
| R SRR |
16* November 2001 WRATES. "

b - i President \

Accreditation = Installer’s No 1456 - %s——u

‘ === ——— - f— ——— sk —_ - —_ » r—— ,,_...,'-'-_..."'__A-q....-:_'.-_, o
- odctve —— P ey it = L it e g AT Nl Tt L
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|
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Application for project information
memorandum and/or building consen

. . Waitakere City Council

Section 33 or section 45, Building Act 2004 ;2035 / 51-}0 . © TeTwien Waitakere
Send to: Chief Executive For more information; ,

Waitakere City Councit Civic Centre, Waipareira Avenue, CH ES'Q LLE; OR . ——

Private Bag 93109 Henderson ! '

Henderson Telephone (09) 839 0400 ~§T0 CASHIERS ‘\f.a

WAITAKERE CITY 1231 Facsimile (09} 836 8001

fack of ohq. g5

The building

Street address of building: 7 7 M INA) EH ﬁHIQ Q-OAO,; -ﬁ ’fl Q )‘{Il‘f\J b ’

{for structures that do not have a street address, state the nearesl streel interseclion and the dislance and direclion from that intersection}

Legal description of land where buiding is locatea: ___—OT | De 47999

(stale jegal description as at the date of application and, if the land is proposed to be subdivided, include details of relevanl ot numbers and subdivision
consent) . .

Building name: (it applicable}

Location of building within site/block number: (include nearest street access)

Number of levels: (include ground level and any levels below ground) |

Leveliunit number: Gt applicable) l

Area: (tolal floor ares; indicate area affected by the building waork if lass than the tatal area) { m

Current, lawfully established, use: (include number of occupants per level and per use if mare than 1} K&Sf DW

Year first constructed: (approximate date is acceptable &.g: €1920s or 1960-1970}

The owner

Name of owner: {include proferred form of address, eg, Mr, Miss, Dr, if an individual) ﬁ L’A Rﬁl %

Contact person: (put r/a if the appticant is an individuaf) QO Cl é'ﬂ

waitng acress___ 77 __MINNEHALA  [0AD, 7111 RAN G

Street address/registered-office: As A€
Phone number: Landline: CB ( 7 '!6‘( 7 Mobile: @’L‘ "‘gf 1 - 7'77
Daytime: After hours: {7 I 5,7

Facsimile number:

Email address:

Website: {if applicabla)

The foliowing evidence of ownership is attached to this application: e, copy of certificate of title, (ease, agreement for sale and
purchase, or other documaent showing full name of legal cwner(s) of the building. Please circle.)

BL02 Last updated March 2005 L Wisi uur websile: wwe. wailakere.govionz Page 1ol 5



Agent {only required if application is being made on behalf of lhe owner, delate if nol applicable)

Name of agent: 4 Seficonis Herd O_E_' (TN
Contact person: (insert rva if the agent is en ingividual) _SASO&_) Ry (o,
Mailing address: 7 __Uin)Ccoer) (&01912, Her Dellsox)
Strest address/registered office: 45 Ao vt |
Phone number: . ~ Landline: %3 z -7f—°[ 7 Mobile:

Dayime: BB (L AL  Aterhaurs:
Facsimile number: %?7 7 ZGKZ«Q'_, B

Email address:

+

Website: (it applicable)

Relationship to awner: (state details of the authorisation from the owner to make the application on the owner’s behaif) SuP PU 62.

AND  Rewsrerel iWStcel | OF wWeelFRES (wzund)

First point of contact for communications with the council/building consent autharity: {state full name, meiling address, phone
number(s), facsimile numbar(s) and amail address{as)}

ALERNT D ethis AS Aoy

Application

| request that you issue é@{rojecl information memorandum building consent for the building work described
in this application (lck one or bath, as applicable)

Signature of ownerfagent on.b&alf of and with the authotity of the owner (cross out one)

ZO/&/ o5

Date

Space for council use

The project

Description of the building work: (provide sufficient description of bullding work to enable scopa of work to be fully understaod:;
conlinue on a separate page if necessary, or refer to an attached document seiting out the description)

SHLATON O SAYcmE  SOTERe  AND  WAER
EoosTER 170 WANUEAC a LETLS APEC Eie ATioN
1N “THE LOCAR G E.
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J
Will the building work result in a change of use of the building? D Yes (jn’(

if yes, provide details of the new use:

Intended life of the building if less than 50 years: {number of years) / S//

List building consents previously issued for this praject (if any): '
{list who issued the consent, the date of issue and the consent number)

Estimated value of the building work an which the building levy v.-rﬂ be calculated (induding goods and services tax):
(state estimated value as defined in section 7 of the Bullding Act 2004) §

Project information memorandum (do not fitl in this section if the application is for a builksing consent only)

The following matters are involved in the project: {lick the matters relevant to the project)

(O subbdivision

O Afterations to land contours

O New or altered connections to public uiilities

O New or altered locations andfor external dimensions of buildings
O New or altered access for vehicles

O Building work aver or adjacent 10 any read or public place

O bisposal of stormwaler and wastewater

gyding work over any exisling drains or sewers or in close proximity to wells or water mains

Other matters known to the applicant thal may require autherisations from the terrilorial authority: (specify)

Woopete & WA el BoosTel INJSTA LLATION)

Building consent (do not il in this section if the application is for a project information memorandum only)

The following plans and speciﬁcétions are attached to this application: (all plans and spadifications must meet the
minimum requirements sel oul in the regulations or required by the building consent authorily)

MAOUGHCTUlels  SPELecATIon) FOL. TAANE
sSPrlle  elesernipinve, WoodEifle

VNG ofF House  tAYour  SHowindg  Fle LocATion)
é Shore  ODETECToR Loc AT o) '

BL-02 Last updaled March 2005 Vigit aur websita: www.waitbkere_govt.nz . Page 3ot




The buslding work will comply with the building code as follows:

the BCA or your architect)

(if you're not sure which clauses are applicable, talk ta

Clause {tick relevant clause numbers of bullding code)

Means of compliance {refer to the
relevant compliance document(s) or
dedail of atternative solution in the
plans and specifications; if nol ap-
plicable, pd n/a}

Waiver/modification required
{slate nature of waiver or modifi-
cation of building code required;
if nol applicable, put nfa)

()81 Structure

My

f) B2 Ourability

s

5 C1 Quibreak of fire

)

O C2 Weans of escape

il

9433 Spread of fire

il TTchos
v/ R

O 4 Structural stability during fire
D1 Access routes

() D2 Mechanical installations for access

Q E1 Surface water

O £2 External moisture

O £3 Intermal moisture

D F1 Hazardous agents on site

" )F2 Hazardous building materials

::) F3 Hazardous substances and processes

) F4 Safety from falling

O F5 Construction and demalition hazards

i

D FE Lighting for emergency

1

@'ﬁ Waming systems

CAGt T 7 37

[ )F8 Signs

VA

O 31 Personal hygiene

3 G2 Laundering
G

3 Food preparation and prevention of contamination

Ventilation

[ )e4
D G5 interior envircnment

O GB Airborne and impact sound

() G7 Natural light

() GB Artificial light

() G Electricity

D G10 Piped services

D G11 Gas an an energy sourCe

:_) G12 Waler supplies

) G13 Foul water

) G14 Industria liquid waste

") G15 Solid waste

Q H1 Energy efficiency

BL-02 Last updated March 2005 Visit ur wabsite: www.waitakere.govi.nz
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Compliance schedule (da nol fiil in this section if this is an application for a project information
memorardurn only) Tick one:

™) The specified systems for the building are as follows:
{specified systems are defined in reguialions; if you are not sure whether your builtding has specified systems lalk to the BCA or your
grchitect)

O The following specified systems are being altered, added 1o, or removed in the course of the building work:
{insen nva if not applicable)

@’I{ara are no specified systems in the building.
Attachments

The following documents are attached to this application: {tick as applicabla or put wa if there are no attachments}

@ﬁns and specifications (st g(.ﬁ'{\) el HO 0’55 LA ‘/DC/LT ,
SCEIECAToN — SAJUNE S\OJTF/Q(-Z ('Zooz)

C) Project information memorandum
O Development contribution notice

O Certificate attached to project information memorandum

Al

BL-02 Last updated March 2005 Visit our website; www.waitakere.govi.nz . Fage Sof §



A fee is required on lodgement of all applications.

All fees (other than the base fee) shall be paid in full without se(off or deduction of any kind within 14 days of lhe date of
the invoice or prior to the issue of the Certif icat ewhichawver is the sooner,

The applicant shall further pay to Waitakere City Council, ali costs and expenses (including costs on a solicitor/client
basis and debt collector’s costs) mcurred inthe enforc:ng or attempling to enforce Ihese terms and conditions or in
seeking paymenl of all fees.

Where you fail to make payment of any amount on the due date, Waitakere City Council may in addition require you to
compensate it by making payment of interest as liquidated damages on the amount due from the due date for payment
until the date of actual payment at a rate equal to the current overdraft interest rale Waitakere City Coungil has with its
principal registered bank.

Name and Address for Accounts: [// S  HEMIELS e
57 o) LoD
Phone number:  Business: QBQ 7£O(Q_ Home:
Mobile: Fax o 2 7 2L

GST Number:

Signature of Applicentl Authorised agent /x A
Print name of Appficant / Authorised agent ’SF On) ﬂ-u

If the named Applicant is a Company or Trust, please state your position / title and contact detalils;

1 have the authority to bind the Company / Trust
(please attach a copy of the authorising documents for the Company / Trust)

This application will not be accepted by the Council unless all the above rveqmred and appropriate information
is provided. _

Declaration

Signed by / for and on behall of owner: ‘f> ;

ame: {print) S 4’2?4\) ) c
Position: (Q'CL 67\.] T : : Date: '1\ O / (L /6’

If you have any enquiries about any part of the building consent process please conlact our Cuslomer Services line:
839-0400 or fax 836-8001 or our Counter Services Staff, Waitakere City Council, 6 Waipareira Avenue, Henderson.

PR,

Consent Services ) ‘
Thank you for your time ﬁ
Te Talov o Tatakere
BLE2  Lest updaled May 2004 Visit our websile: m.waﬂakefe.g_oﬂ.n: Page 4 of 4



ABANO: .299515 ho 1 July 97

HEATER INSTALLATION PROCESSING SHEET

Approved by .................. {ﬂ-{ ........ Buﬂdlng Surveyor ... /Q/Or ..Date

Approved by ......cccovviirrr e Plumblng & Dramage Surveyor ............... barraressees Date
REMARKS ...t it rraese st me e se s st sasses st esssesassssnssase et aesnan s ssesaseansnessbensonssens sansasasts sas
BUILDING SURVEYORS CHECKLIST - INITIAL OR N/A

Electricity Transmission Line Clearance Received” s

BUILDING CONSENT CONDITIONS

1. Subject to compliance with the maximum building height and. the height in relation to the
boundary contrals contained in the Waitakere City District Plan. (If you have any concern
about this you should apply separately for a planning clearance )

2 Installation 3] cernply Wlth NZS 7421 and the manufacturers mstaﬂatien instructions.

3. Selsmlc restramts must be provided.

. 4 A producer statement from the tnstaller is to be forwarded to Council on completion of the
instaflation.

LR T Y N L T R T N T F L T L L L L L LT T L L TR R L R R L LR
LR R L R L L T R e T T L L L L L L Ry e P LR L L LAY

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INSPECTIONS REQUIRED : % Final CCCBIdg % Final CCC P&D

CODE FEE DESCRIPTION S o
Insgechon Fet | , A ——
144 Records —+

105 Code Compliance Certificate

..................................

TOTAL | . $ ;',] (7

FINAL CHECK

Initials W{ . |  Date 2/&’/91— |



Waitakere City Council

o Fadao o Wallahere

22 January 2002 -

M 8 McCormick & N M Mackie
77 Minnehaha Ave

Woodland Park

WAITAKERE CITY 1007

Dear Sir or Madam:

- Waitakere City Council Telephone * DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Gentre
Civic Centra 09 836 8000 Email: info @waitakera govt.nz
;:’SE:::”;"AW Facsimile Website: www.waitakere govt.nz
. 4 09 836 8001 ,

Private Bag 93109 Refer:  Richard Gréaves: Field Services: Ref: pp
Henderson Extension No. 8699: Civic Centrs

Waitakare City

SAFE & SANITARY REPORT FROM INDEPENDENT BUILDING CONSULTANT
PROPERTY LOCATION: 77 Minnehaha Ave, Woodlands Park |

LOT NO: 1 DF NO: 47999

We acknowledge receipt of the Safe and Sanitary Report from House Appraisals Ltd for the dwellmg
on the above property without any known authorisation. .

This unauthorised building work has been noted on Council's records and the report will be made
available for viewing by any owner or prospective purchaser within Council's set procedures.

In the absence of any direct involvement or prior knowledge of the works, Cbuncii cannot however now
assume responsibility for either the accuracy of the report, or the. adequacy of the building works to

which it refers.

A copy of this letter will also be made available with the Safe and Sanitary Report.

Yours faithfylly

Richard Greaves

CUSTOMER FIELD ADVISOR

(BUILDING COMPLIANCE)

PCity Services\Bufiding\Sitas\Winnehaha Ave 7\Master Copy 551,220102.doc 21/01/2002

Page ol



§\\ : HOUSE APPRAISALS LTD 5177
: PO Box 16105, Sandringham
é k Phone 846-8984, Fax 846-2178, Mobile 027 4745 484

WATPAKERE CITY COUNCIL
15th January 2002 , | 1 8 JAN 2002
Waitakere City Council
Private Bag 93 109
Henderson

Dear Sir/Madam (Regulatory Services)

Report on'unconsented work at:-

77 Minnchaha Avenue
Woodlands Park
Titirangi

Brief:-

/At the request of the owner, an inspection was carried out for the purpose of
reporting on the house which all the records have been lost.

. The purpose of this inspection was to ensure that the house is safe and sanitary,
in terms of section 64 and 65 of the Building Act 1991
Inspection:-

An inspection of thlS property was carried out on Monday 14th January 2002.
Work carrled

This property was bullt many years ago and is still in a good condition. Since the
house was built the kitchen dining area has been altered slightly by the existing
owners who have been there nearly seven years. There has been a new Kitchen
mstalled and a partition been removed and a beam fitted to support the ceiling
joists. All this work that has been done is in accordance with the code. All the
rest of the house has been done in a proper tradesmaniike manner and in
accordance with the local by-laws at the time it was built.

At the back of the house there is a retaining wall running across the section
which is approximately a meter high to support fill so;as: the lawn can be
reasonable level. This retaining wall was built before- thenpresent awners
purchased the property. A visual look at the wall it seems to be quite satisfactory
for what it is doing as it does not seems to have moved much in the time it has
been up. If a fuil report is required it would have to be done by an engineer.

A visual inspection indicates that the work has been carried out in a very
professional manner by a competent builder with all work conforming to the
requirements of the N.Z.S.S. 3604.




2.

I believe that the “house” should be accepted as structurally safe and sanitarily
sound.

Legal Situation:-

"Unauthorized work" completed prior to July 1992 is covered under Section 8 of
the building act 1991. The Act prevents the council from taking action or from
requiring any up grading of any building work that has taken place prior to the
implementation of the Act on 1st July 1992,

This exception 1s applied to all work that can be considered to be satisfactory and
performing well.

Sections 64 and 65 of the Building Act cover such works that are deemed to be
unsafe or insanity, which can be required to be upgraded regardless of when they
are constructed. The purpose of this report is to inspect and report on this matter,
so that if it is confirmed that Sections 64 and 65 do not apply, the situation can
be accepted as existing, with no further action necessary on the part of the
council, this.is.provided.that.there.are no.breaches.of the District:Plan;. .. .
jurisdiction:-that is:covered:by council under the Resource Management-Act'.

1991.
1t should be noted-that no retrospective building consents can.be. given under:the.
Building Act for any work that has been previously constructed without a
building consent under the Act, or under a building permit based on previous
bylaw requirements.

Having established that there is "unauthorized work”, and then having
established that the work is not unsafe or insanitary under sections 64 and 65 of
the Building Act 1991 then counml will simply file any such report given to them
with no "approval”.

Such work will always remain as "unauthorized.

Prospective purchasers need to be aware of this, so they understand that the
situation can never be "legalized” from a Building Act point of view.
Exclusions:-

This report has been prepared on the basis of a visual mspectlon of the premises
using normal readily available access and without testing of components for the
assessment of the overall structural condition of the house and associated items,
and without recourse to the construction drawings. No detail Geo. technical
investigation has been included in this brief.



No investigation of the condition and location of underground drainage and
services and all electrical, gas and plumbing (except as may be described
elsewhere in this report) have been included in the brief.

No warranty can be given as to other defects not apparent to visual inspection at
the time.

This report has been prepared solely for the benefit of N.M.Mackie &. M.S.
McCormick as our client, with respect to the brief, for a third party who is a
purchaser from N.M.Mackie & M.S.McCormick, and the Waitakere City
Council. '

The reliance by other parties on the information or opinions contained in this
report shall, without our prior review and agreement in writing, be at such parties
sole risk.

Conclusions:--

The building. work in-question: has.generally:been: constructed’to:a-satisfactory.: .
standard; and:.it can:be confirmed-that:it.is not unsafe:nor insanitary in‘terms-of:
section: 64-and:65.of the Building-Act.

Therefore:under section- 8 of the:act, council is-prevented from taking any further
action in relation to the matter.

Should you require any clarification of this matter discussed, or if you require
any further assistance, please feel free to give me a call.

House Appraisals Ltd. -
Lhiet Executive

. Gomarate Servicas
Commumty Devel,
Regutatory

0.1.C OOPET AdvT.C.Carp/T.CC. & I Adv.Bid. Prac. & Job Mangt/ NZMBF/ AMB Ass
: . Stralegy 2 Dev.

- . . Human Regourcas

J City Intrastructug

B | o

S,

|
- Richesesr
!

- Geaves
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SOLAR GRIOUP LTD
P.0.BOX 35538

BROWNS BAY 0753
AUCKLAND NZ

FH: 04 477 2388
Fax: 3 353 1441

— LOCATICN GF EXISTING TPR
VALVE DRAIN DISCHARGE TG
COUTSIDE OF BUILDING INTC

Ernall
GARDEN AS PER G12.6.7.2 (d), rtical@sly.conz
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LOCATION OF EXISTING 180L
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W

FHa pery
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PROPOSELR LOCATION GF 1x EDWARD TITAM SCOLAR PANEL
——  DIMENSIONS: 1941 x 1D24W « 83me
WEIGHT: 37kg [FULL} EACH

E rauy
SOLAR GROUP LTD
P.0.BOX 35588

BROWNS BAY (753
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NO HEIGHT TS I a
BOUNDARY [S5UES

] roup

SOLAR GROUP LTD
PO 80X 35588
BROWNE BAY 0753

PROPOSED LOCATION OF 1 x EDWARD TITAN SOLAR PANEL

DIMENSIONS; 1441 ¢ 1021 x §3mm ALICKLAND NZ
WEIGHT: 37ky (FLULL) EACH PHr 08 477 2999
FAx: Lp R 14
Email:
teehnleali@alg. conz
Websie:
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Y RzE AE
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DETAILS
-FIXING OF SOLAR PANEL ONTO METAL RCDF.
-PIPE FLASHING ON METAL ROOF

B fhurb vt

h.f\

bl warsl defvery

Mains Pressure Storage Water Heater System (unvertadt

=

-ALL SOLAR PANEL FIXING DETAILS ARE AS PER G12/A82 INSTRUCTIONS

1See figura 18] —&
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22.5° COLOLR STEF: ROOF
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One Edwards Collector Retro Kit
Open Loop- Water Mains Pressure Tank-§ Way Valve
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SAl Giobal hereby grants:

Rheem Australia Pty Ltd

ADN 210938823511
1 Alan Street, RYDALMERE, NSW 2116, Australia

StandardsMark Licence
.. Manufactured to:
(. AS/NZS 2712:2007 - Solar and heat pump water heaters - Design and construction

‘the StandardsMark Licensee” the right to use the STANDARDSMARK as shown below only in respect of the goods described
and detailed in the Schedule which are produced by the Licensee or on behalf of the Licensee® and which comply with the
appropriate Standard referred to above as from time to time amended. The Licence is granted subject to the rules governing
the use of the STANDARDSMARK and the Teims and Cendilions for certification and licence. The Licensee covenants to
comply with all the Rules and Terms and Conditlons,

Certificate No:SMKO757

Issued: 15 April 2011 Originally Certified: 25 June 1985
Expires: 24 .June 2015 Current Certification: 15 Aprii 2011
}34 Z...c AL, %%
. Duncan Lilley Alex Ezrakhovich
k\ Global Head - Assurance Services General Manager - Certification Sarvices

JAS-ANZ

FAR v am——

Cerlified Proguct

[ .

o
Australian
Standard WWNIAS ANZ DRGREB'STER

* For details of manufacture, refer to the licensee

The STANDARDSMARK 15 a registered cenification Irademark of SAl Global Limsed (A C.N 050 644 % SAI GLOB AL

642} and is issued under licence by SAl Global Certification Services Ply Limiled(ACN 108 716 668}

("SAI Global™) 286 Susser Streal, Sydney NSW 2000, GPQ Box 5420 SydnayhSW 2001 Thig g NRerer WEAEL:
ceriificate remains the property of SAI Global ard musi be retuined to SA Glabal Wpen its request

Reler [0 waww samlabal com for Lhe lisl of procucl modals
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Existing Roof

77 Minnekahga Avenne
Titirangi

for
Solar Group Ltd
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PART 1 : PRODUCER STATEMENT



| Producer statement design Auckland %
(PS1) Council |
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Construetion monitoring fa: & Not required O Required (i required please fist balow)

__(Acrosment must be gteched) |
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LOCATION OF EXISTING 180U
HWC 1N RODF SPACE

LOCATICN OF SMOKE
CETECTOR

PROPOSED LOGATION OF 31 ECWARD TITAN SOLAR PANEL
DIMENSIONS: 1541 K 1021W x B5mm
WEIHT: 3Thg (FULLS EACH

glar]

BROWNS BAY 0753
ALUCKLAND w2

PH: 00 AT 299
FAX: 09353 man

FLOOR PLANS

IREVIRAON DE RCASTION:




NO HEIGHT TO

BOUNDARY KSUES

PROPOSED LOCATION OF 1 x EDWARD TITAN SOLAR PANEL
DUEHSIONS: 1

EAST ELEVATION

ELEVATIONS

= Omaen,




LOCATION OF EX3STING

160U HWC i ROOF SPACE

OPOSED LOCATION OF 1 x EDWARD TITAN SOLAR PANEL
OUAENSIONS: 1841 x 1021W x 83mm
WEIGHT: 37kg {FULL}EACH
2 5" COLQUR BTEEL ROOF
RAFTER 100mm X $0mm AT 1200mm CENTRES,

PURLINS TOmm X G(wmm AT 800rwm CENTRES.

an

SOLAR GROUPLTD
P.O.BOX 35548
BROWNS BAY 0753
AUCKLAND M2
PH: O3 47T 2699
FAX: 9 353 1441
Emak
wochnicel ik.cooz
Wi
wrw 5LG o0
ot =)
A 1:100

L3
5P03 7002
BT_im_

CONBETANT:




225" GOLOUR STEEL ROOF
RAFTER 100mm X 50mm AT 1200mm CENTRES,
FURLING TOmen X S0mm AT 00men CENTRES,

CHORD 15050
CHORD 100%50
LOCATION OF EXISTING
10, WG

QTar

SOULAR GROUP LTD
P.CO.80% 35588
BROWNS BAY 0753
AUCKLAND NZ

PH: 0 AT} 2009
FAC 09 353

Emel:
nchnlcelsg.cnz
‘Wobstio:
W, SL1G.00.NE
o =7
A3 1:50
L ] L
HPon IToa2MT
o Lo
CRCRAATE
CLENT!
ABBENHS
. H
n ek Rrkk
o kel L] 0]
L. ] - 9o Y
L] n . o4
APEECAE b4 JEm e
PROPERTY OFIMLE:
T MINNEHAHA AVE
TITIRANGY
MPCHLAND
LOT1
DF 47999
CRRWING THAE:
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PART 3 : CALCULATIONS




PROJECT:

77 P eymefale 4"4

fith

PAGE NO:

7

STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

> s

JAWA DESCRIPTION:
ey o Lot G
— 29/1/7 2
it weslf of pa—es or  ZZh5
ot pope 1 2. om S )
- O, r5 A Pe

M,OM /uq’ *

&‘-’f“" /do/ r}

Puctins at 80 ot omda soo mf> o

ﬂw/ /jﬂ-\ &) ﬁ‘-—nnc-j /,f’o-h

.

Cofomrstass omto ForsT

a-74 J-M- ZG—" e < 86 x-”..)

Je Asr A e o rf ,(_)9..'. ﬂo/ J?

XTI R AV,

; o e D07 krAm _/P
Pas . afE Brize S Kty
S Y S Ty
R A T P B SV L A
S NV Y R
ﬁfnl * 2 oi"x- e »J‘a/é » S
7 r arrdie e

.k

®

o




Rob Walsham

From: Yariv Edery <yariv@slg.co.nz>

Sent: ' Tuesday, 28 August 2012 4:01 p.m.

To: Rob Walsham

Subject: solar panel fixed to roof - 77 Minnehzha Ave
Attachments: elevation.pdf; roof plan.pdf; section.pdf; floor plan.pdf
Hi Rob,

1 hope all is well at your end.

Attached is a set of plans that should help with your calculations to allow the installation of a single solar
panel (34kg) onto existing roof. There is no frame required. Your report is required because this building
was built pre 1990 NZBC

Please let me know if there is anything else you require for this one,
I am also following up on number: 2B Fisher Street, Waiheke Is. which I've sent some time ago.

['ve also been over-loaded with tasks at my end and run short of time on both these projects (Fisher st. and
Minnehaha Ave)

" Rab, 1 will appreciate if you could give these two a priority.

I've also left a message on your mobile today.

Regards,

Yariv

YARIV EDERY

SolarTech Limited

Ph (09) 477 2998 ext 210 Mob(021) 796 599 Fax (09) 478 7651 0800

765278 www.solartech.co.nz
19 Arrenway Drive, Albany PO Box 35588, Browns Bay 0753

Be like me, be Carbon Free! Don't print this and save a tree.

Signature powered by WiseSeamp ©
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SolaStat*Plus - S

Solar Hot Water_ControIler -
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AV 23 SETTER Inline

Balancing Vaive

Application

Direct regulation, reading and
shut-off of flows in systems

Direct hydraulic batancing and comrol
of flows o consumers oF in a subsys-
tem. Balancing valves offer a quick,
easy and accurate method of adjusting
the flow rates through heating, ventila-
tion, air conditioning and ¢ooling sys-
femns.

Correct balancing of hydraulic cireuits
ensures optimurm energy distribution,
resulting in more efficient and economi-
cal operation in accordance with the
energy saving regulations provided for
by lagiglation,

With SETTER Inline balancing valves,
any qualified fitter can set the appropri-
ate water distribution on the premises
in question, thus avoiding invest-
ments in training and costly measuring
devices.

Installation

The valve can be instatled in a
horizental, vertical or inclined position,
Care should be taken in order to
ensure that the arrow is pointing in the
direction of the flow.

P

(] ——— . —
<t ——— S

AS-Si

EACONOVA

Advantages

* Accurate and quick balancing
without diagrams, tables or
measuring devices

* The flow rate is displayed directly
in LAmin

* Regulating valve with
adjustment scale

*» Regulating valve with isotating
facility

¢ Can be instalied in any posttion

* Additional types are also available
a3 make resistant to dezincification.

Operation

The flow measurement is based on
the principle of a baffle fioat.

The flowmeter is built into the housing.
The balancing can be carried out with
a screwdriver at the adjusting screw.
The reading position is the botiom line
of the bafile ilpat.

CSTACO AG Steinackersir. 6§ CH-8902 Urdorf Switzerand Tel. ++41 [0)44 735 55 58 Fax ++41 (0}44 735 55 02

E-Mail: info@taconova.ch

internet: http:/fwww.taconova.com



Five Way Connector

MODEL: SC75

APPLICATIONS

Flow and return lines and cold sensor entry for
installation of forced circulation sclar water heaters,

SPECIFICATIONS

Mains inlet: DN20 (3/4™) M.I.
Heater connaction: DONZ20 (3/4") Fl.
Collector connection: 15 Comp (1/2"C)
Pump connection: 15 Comp (1/27C)
Sensor Boss: 16 mm

Sensor Boss: 16 mm

MODEL 8C75 - CROSSECTION

To Coliector inlet

MODEL: SC701

Heater Inlet

From
Collector ——
Qutlet

INLET

i
Cold Sensor Well

Ve

| Reliance Worldwide Ltd © FREEPHONE 0800800523
(‘-—.—\ > 305 Neitson Street FREEFAX 0800 101 503
friyioid oy PO Box 13349, Onehunga, Websitas: www.rmc.co.nz

- Auckla_nd, New Zealznd o www.relianceworldwlde.com
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Applications
include;

e

‘shug’ fit.

ELECTRICAL

Push or pull cable or pipe
through cone.

Min| Dektites™ incriase your on Lthe joly
varsatllity even further. Mini Dektites®? have
heen desiyned specifically for flashing
applicationy such as PY.C. condufts,
electrical wiring and ather small dismeler
will and roof penetrations, induding smaki-
hoie copper lubing and lighting
conductors.

lust like other Dektite® products, their
ffexible EP.DM. rubiber cones are speciafly
campounded Lo resisi degradation from
ozonc and ultra violet lighl. Mini Dektites?
are as quick and easy toinstall as any other
Deklile®,

They cover pipe disrmeters up to 35mm, and
roof pitches up to 60",

You can always rely on them for a

maind enarce-lree leak proof seal that flexcs
with whatover materia! they're mounted to,

CONDITIONING
CONDUITS

Apply neulral-cure Silicone
1o urdpiside ol Rashing

T

(embossed dhbed sectinnl, SOLARHEATING
IFnecessary press flashing . QR HOT WATER

inte contours of surfacc OVERFLOWS
confiquticn, e

®
C

AEFRIGERATION

Easy Selection Guide
o - e Fasteri flashing 1o wall or OVERELOWS

. . LE F - JaN roul sutface with
) . o & . Ko YIRS A N . illi and
d;@,_ ) : d:ia _ '{é_,v &ui S-S wasf@red salf drilling LIGHTNING
R T T u < : L reves, CONDUCTORS

j—‘ 33 9300 0-00°  BLACK RFUMP
: . GREY [[EDIY

) - R . e oA
Lotk el B0 53 100§ 157G L Eptd l':-l“‘l_:i—:rr.‘rm:ﬁ;[ﬂh'




SELF DRILLING ROOFING SCREWS TSike.....

3/8 HEX.
DRIVER, — |
1
Pari Na, Description A(mm) B (mm)
6-030-0170-8  14:10x 50 50 15
B-030-0171-1  14-10x 85 65 30 *

‘mate Averags Pullout Load.

‘Timber Grade 30mm Embadment
Fs/J04 5900 N B
FBAJ2 6400 N
F17/3 7100N
k22 {Pra-Drilied) 6300 N ;

Slngle Shear Strength 10.2 kN
Axial Tensile Strength 17.9 kiV
_ Torsional Strength 1B.5 Nm ' E

Yaluas glven ars ullimale averages obtalned under laboratory conditians.
Appropiiale salety lactars showld be applied for design pumposes.

£§ 1use a screw gun of ai feast 800 wat
capacily with a speed of at least 1500 APM.

For pfercing the steef profife, drill as fast as
practical.

Atwz ¥s tisa Buiidex drive sackets. Part No.
fs 1-839-1370-4 ~ never use a worn socket. §3

. ' vy
im cuns‘mctlun Pi“nduﬂts Head Office: BEO Soulh Rel, IAcombbin, Ve, 7188, Aust. o

Tel.; {03) 9555 6433, Imer: +613 0555 6433,
ITW Construeilon Froducls A.C.N, D04 235 063 Fax: (03) 8552 0693

a division ol W.A, Deuisher Pty Lid. Offices ip all Slales. ]

[ =t 1 It

Te——

This guide Bas Boon Rrogueds by TV Coagttaclinn Preducts, & Bivislon of WA Daulshar Pty Lig A.CN cm a;; G2, Yirds) Cypry Gann wak ishon n e atian of Wis gufte 3R
Coaslyclin Prodects eceapis no ity lor \he Copyrighy S 1685, o o
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HOT & COLD WATER CIRCULATORS
NModel Numbers:

$C20-25, SB25-20,

SB30-25, §830-25,
S$XM32-45

FEATURES & BENEFITS '

In-line pump casing with threaded
ports for easy installation and
direct mounting on pipe work.

Barref unions with threaded ports
for easy installation & service.

Rotating parts in contact with
pumped liquid, made of corrosion
resistant materials, 1o provide
maintenance free and long service
life.

Stainless steel impeller neck ring
for long life & maintenance free
operation.

Three speed with manual selector
switch, adaptable to suit
installations.

Wet rotor bearings lubricated by
pumped liquid providing quiet,
vibration free aperation.

Rotor chamber protected from
impurities by sintered bronze
filter.

Manual bleed when started up.

Reliable, maintenance free
operation.

High capacity built-in capacitor
for high starting torque.

Direct connection via unions to

pipe work from 3/4" to ¥ 1/4" .

Low electrical consumption.

Integrated & automatic motor
overfoad protection.

T P N

PRODUCT
DESCRIPTION

Circulation of hot or cold water in
heating, air-conditioning or cooling
systems.

APPLICATIONS

For domestic and commercial

installations such as :-

«  For houses, motels and small
apartment buildings

«  Solar heating circuits

+ The water runs hot as 500n as the
tap is opened

OPERATING LIMITS

Capacities up to 165 Ipm
Heads up to 70 kPa
Maximum working

pressure 1000 kpa
Temperature -20° to +120°C
Maximum ambient

temperature +40°C
Port ND 20 tc 32mm
Speed See Table
Power supply 1x 230V
Frequency 50Hz
Insulation class F (155°C)
Protection P44

Conforming to
EN 60335-2-51

5
3
w
&
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

raN:: | PUMP IDENTIFICATION - S SERIES®

o o e

MATERIALS OF CONSTRUGT

+

SPART e o NATE RIALL SC 20 - 25

Pump casing Cast iron (SC & SXM) Range S 4._| |

Bronze (SB) Pump casing C Castiron

Stainless steel (S5) B Bronze
Impelier Composite material $ Stainless steel
Shaft-motor can Stainless steel Pump nominal flow 20 2.0 m*/hr

% 25 2.5 mi/hr

Bearings Graphite 30 3.0 m¥/hr
Seals Ethyl.-propyiene Pump connection 20 20 mm / /:" BSP
Rotor-shaft Ceramic 2525 mm /1" BSP

* For SXM32-45 refer dimensions

DESIGN - INTERIOR OF CIRCULATOR

Cast. iron models are deSIgned for fasler '.’ulng mitinnL 'n Ll v iomly ol calsitshinns
circuiation of hot or cold water in a closed loop
heating or air-conditioning system.

Bronze or stainless steel models are designed for
faster circulation in a hot or cold water open or
closed loop system.

+
Examples include secondary hot water v
distribution, air-conditioning, heating or cooling »
systems, | ¥ &R 3

Note: Davey hot water circulators are not suitable
for use in swimming pool or spa applications.

o e

¢

Pecli- ot TRl
by Il (i"‘l““"’ Ll L]
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Arinaiie! Ssler

Armaflex Solarinsulation is available in single
tubes, without copper, for insulating the flow

Highly fiexible and retum lines of sclar hot-water systems.
Tubing is dusted to provide ease of fitting
Resists UV This is an ideal solution for systems that use

radiation, weather

. hard-drawn copper. The insulation has
& mechanical

excellent abrasion-resistance, with its tough

damage and weather-proof covering providing
protection from damage during instaliation,

High temperature

insulation

Benefits:

b

High temperature insulation specificatly designed for use on solar flow and retum lines
In 15mm (R0.6) and 22mm (R1.0) thickness insufation to provide compliance with Building Codes and Government Standards

Protective outer film and unique foarn chemistry provides protection against UV damaga and weamenng

.

In practical ¢oifs to minimise the amount of waste rnatenal

Suitable for both hard drawn and soft drawn copper

g RPN 5
II::‘ \-“:‘ - - P B . . _.
b SIngle coile of solar Innulaﬂon suppiied withwl copper :
T
Pipe Size Insulation Thickness Coll Lengin Product Code Product Description ;‘l
DN15 (140 15 mm 25m OH151225 Armallex Solar Tube 15x12 25m-cail '
DN20 (349 15 mm 20m SH152020 Armaflex Sotar Tube 15x20 20m-coil .o
1
i DMN25 (1) 13 mm 15m QH152520 Armafiex Solar Tube 15x235 15m-coil P
r 4 N
’ ON15 (%1 22 om 15m gHZZI215 Armaliex Solar Tube 22x12 15m-coil i
)
DN2D (347 22 mm 1om 9H222010 Armaflex Sofar Tuba 22220 10m-coil E N

+ * .
4 St ek,
CRCREY Je i

,zh‘

Armaflex Solar insulation is also available in pre-slit tubing for retru-t' thng ThIS pmwdes a perfect solutun for |nsurat|ng
existing pipe-work, partlculaﬂy on older systems that were installed without insulation or with unsuitable insulation. The .
split is easily re-joined with Ammaflex Solar Tape, which prowdes a matehing gurface and hugh-quqhty ong-term bond.

f - ? - 'E
,%} T T PR
! Slngle colls of pre-s!it Insulation supplied without copper
Plpa Size Insulation Thicknass Coil Length Product Code Product Degcription
DN15 (3% 15 mm 2Bm 9H15125T Armaflex Solar Pre-Slit 15x12 25m-coik
DN2D (347} 15 mm 20m aH152057 Armaflex Sofar Pra-Slit 15x20 20m-coil
DM25 17} 15 mm ¥m SH15255T Armaflex Solar Pre-Sii 15x25 15mecoil

Erch carton containg a roll of 'au_lartapo Mrjojnyg‘m' .

Installation Tip
Pre-slil solar ube should be installed with the seam facing downwards. This prevents water accutmulation iihe rnaterlﬂl [ expnsad to

rainfall or other incidental water. Apply Ammaflex Solar Tape along the seam, applying even pressure across ail areas of the lape 1o
activale the pressure-sensitive adhesive.
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.ﬂ;rmaflex Sola-t .'Il‘apn-a- )
Anmaflex HT62$ Adhesive 500m)
Caramic Knile 47

Ceramic Knife 67

DuoSalar Saddle Clamp

Solar Saddle Clamp

o Paclcaglng i

h C-I'\'.i‘}\‘r‘-}“r ": T

Carlan of 12 rolls

Carlon of 12 cans
Pack of 2 9Y000004
f Pack of 2 ' 8Y000006
Fack of 10 clamps 9HDCLAMP
Pack of 10 clamps 'I IHSCLAMP

m ACCeSSOries

a

: e {Ur(ﬂ‘

Tonahl

*"‘yf:%%;mm
TS m;f

e '{ ;&_L.-

Armaflex Solar Tape

Armaflex HTE2Z5 Adhesi

* High<tack and high-adhesion biack pelypropylene lape i,

+ Excellent Uv-resistance

» Wall noi delaminate with age

+ Suitable lor surfaces with infermiltent maximum lemparatures up 1o
150°C., and conlinucus lemperalures ub lp 125°C |

» Albweather acrylic adhesive allows application al low lemperaturas

+ Designad specifically for joining high-temperature Armaflex
- Syitable for seems and bull joints up to 150°C
-5 A 50Dk car wath a brush in the lid

ye

fod in a co

14 o

+ Extremsly sharp and long lasiing

-

T Ceramic Knife ety b © e
BT "i Y. + Excellent for slicing Armaflax to provide a clean and siraight cit [} ©F e
+ Powder<oated galvanized steel for long-lasting perdormance
Saddle Clamps + Provides securs clipping and fixing of insulaled pipes
+ Smooth, black finish for a professional and colour-malched instaltation
L 7 e - _mmmzﬂm*}
i ] I ARMACELL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD
- n 13-17 Hathan Road Dandenong, Victoria 3175
a r] a C e Posial Addrees PO Box 5202 Hallam VIC 3803
enginzersed foams TEL +81 {3) 8710-5869 FAX +51 [3) B710-5500
EMAIL infog@amacell.com WER www armaflex.com au
L . — p—
' . *Copynght- A ia Ply Ltd - Subject to ¢hangs . . . R Dctober 2008
i , o . " . . . - A :
" o SN i : £r s s e T T
B SN % - 20 R Ry s SRURPIC SV SR PR i SUPL £ L S A S SR S P RS e S N,




Ausirallis 2

Collacher

Technical Data

The Australis Series 2 collector is the most popular
collector in our solar range. Its design is tried and
proven over many years of use and it is designed for

residential and commercial applications where
«Qnm cosis are critical.

[f your home is situated in a temperate or tropical

zone - then the Edwards Australis Series 2 collector

is for you. With your wonderful climate, this proven
Edwards Australis Series 2 collector will supply you and
your family abundant piping hot water. The Australis
Series 2 is solidly constructed from high grade copper
and aluminium and is housed in & durable fong life
COLORBOND® steel tray.

ABSORBER PLATE

The absorber plate is constructed of 0.8mm thick
pressed aluminium. It is coated with a polyester matt

k paint designed to maximise solar performance
=W prolonged exposure to sunlight without degradation.

CASING

The collector casing is constructed of 0.4mm
COLORBOND?® steel and extruded aluminium to provide
good corrasion resistance properties and light handling
capabilities.

INSULATION

Polyester batts are used to insulate the base of the
collector to minimise heat l0ss. It is 38mm thick and has
a density of 14kg per cubic meter.

CONNECTIONS

These are M33, brass compression fittings that
conform to Austratian and International Standards. Each
fitling accepts a 25mm copper tube and ensures the
prevention of water ingress through the casing.

RISERS

- Designed for either water or propylene glycol, the

copper tubes conform to Australian Standard AS1432
and other applicable international standards. The 25mm
diameter headers and 12.7mm risers are of Type C
copper and the 6 risers are spaced at 148mm. The
risers are mechanically bonded to the absorber plate.

GLAZING

Tempered, low iron Solite glass is used to maximise
the solar radiation available. It is extremely strong
3.2mm thick tempered glass that is hail resistant. It is
specifically designed far sclar applications and has a
minimum energy transmittance of 0.89 and a low iron
oxide content of only 0.04% or less.

ECONONLY;
EXCELTENCE]
ENVIRONMEN]]



SPECIFICATIONS

GveralllData
Qveral Collector Dimansions mm 1941 x 1027 x 84
Weight of Collector - full kg ™ 35
Accreditation " AS2712, AS9001:2000
Aperture Area m? 1.98 )
Number of Risers 8
Fluid Capacity litres 2
Riser Dimensions mm 12.7 x 0.71 x 1864 @
Header Oimensions mm 254 x0.91 x 998
Tost Prassure kPa 200 1. Low iron Solite Tempered Glass
Maximises available solar radiation.
Maximum Working Pressure kPa 1400 2. Aluminium Powder Coated Absorber Plate .
Designed to maximise solar input and prelong life span.
- 3. Polyester Insulation
Reduces heat losses and improves performance,
] . 3 4. 8 Copper Risers
Polyester Insulation Density - Base ~ kg/m 14 Used for its excellent corrosion resistance and heat fransfer properties.
N 5, Durable COLORBOND® steel to
Insutation Thickness - Base mm 38 Provides all weather protection to the collector internals.
Polyester Insulation Density -Sides  kg/m? 32
Insulation Thickness - Sides mm 28 o Collector Instantaneous
Efficiency Curve (Measured)
AbsorberPlate] or
Effective Absorber Surface Area e 1.86 "
14
Absorber Plate Thickness mm 08
o4
Absorber Plate Dimensions mm 1840 x 980
%3
[CE INE
. Tempered Low Iron L
Glazing Type Sciite Glass .
Giazmg Th|ck mm 32 a (11 H o [F ) a G086 [:F" 3 o7 .
Glazing Transmittance (.89 min. _
: 0.7103
Glazing Iron Oxide Content % <0.04 M b e e e
a, | 4.5185 W/(m?K)
Casing| a, | 0.047304 W/(m2K3)
Casing Thickness mm 0.4
Casing Drain Holes mm 4 x @4mm
I |
Inlet/Cutlet Connections mm 33 Female Compression
Max. Torque Nm 34

For sales assistance call
132 949 (Australia Cnly)

Your local distributor:

For International Enquires

Tet +61 8 5351 4800
Fax +61 B 8351 8034

E DWA R D S Website www.adwards.com.au

Email info@edwards.com.au
solar hot water®  .ou21 008823511

Technical infermation provided is subject to change without notice. Ro-Ordi Goxta: EFWABTEGH Loty 2006)



Building consent Auckland ﬁk-

ol | WS
Section 51, Building Act 2004 WCOOEEC“ s

(Form 5 — Building {Forms) Regulations 2004)

Location of building (please fick)
To: O Auckland {3 Franklin O Manukau ] North Shore O Papakura [ Rodney Waitakere

THE BUILDING

Building consent Date building 21-Sep-2012
number: ABA-2012-1237 consent issued: P

Strest 77 Minnehaha Avenue, TITIRANGI
' Address:

Legal description:
Lot number &
Deposited LOT 1 DP 47999
plan DP:

. ’ Valuation Number:
. Parcel: . (piease provide if
you are able)

Building name:

Location of building within Level or unit
site/ block number: LOT1 DP 47999 number:

THE OWNER

| m:r’_"f H E Abbenhuis and J M Abbenhuis Van Den Broek and PERPETUAL TRUST LIMITED
(include preferred form of address e.g. Mr, Miss, Or if an individual)
~ Mailing . N
I address: 77 Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi, AUCKLAND 0604
|
Street address/
Registerad offica:
. Telephone (homa): Telephone (work):
Mobile: Fax:
Email:

FIRST POINT OF CONTACT FOR COMMUNICATION (must be in New Zealand)

Full Name:

Mailing
address:

i Telephone (home): ) Telephone {work):

' Mobile: Fax:

Emaik: '

PU04 0107 10 V2
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BUILDING WORK

The following building work is authorised by this building consent:
Install solar water heater

This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent does not relieve the owner of
the building {ar propesed building) of any duty or responsibility under any other Act relating to or afiecting the building (or
proposed building).

The building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demuolition or removal of the building {or proposed
building} if that construction, alteration, demclition or removal would be in breach of any other Act.

This building consent is subject to the following cenditions and advisory notes overleaf =3 pages

A compliance schedule is not required for tha building.

Attachmants

Copies of the following documents are attached to this building consent:

O Project information memorandum number;

00 Form 3 Cevelopment contribution notice.

O Fomn 4 Certificate attached to project information memorandum,

Other approvals required

. The following other approvals/authorisation are required:
O  Section 37 certificate.

O  Notification that approval needs to be sought from the New Zealand Historic Places Trust,

0 Fire evacuation scheme under section 21A of the Fire Service Act 1875.

Signature: (on behalf : / .
7y g ﬁ ¢ Date: | 21 September 2012

Print name: | lan McComick

Date

granted: 21 September 2012

Paosition Manager Building Control

Page 2of 4



NOTE:

Clause B2 {Section 2) of the Building Code Compliance Documents specifies the requirements relating to durability of specific
building elements. Please note that many of these elements require regular maintenance to be undertaken to achieve the
durability requirements.

NOTE:

You are advised that this Building Cansent will lapse in 12 months from the date of issue if no work has been undertaken. Also
the building work proposed in this Building Consent must be completed within two years from the date the Building Consent
was granted to receive a Code Compliance Certificate unless a further period is agreed with Council.

NOTE:

If there are any previous building consents on this property that have no Code Compliance Certificate issued, thesa may cause
a delay in the issuing of the Code Compliance Certificate on this building consent. It is the property's owner responsibility to

ensure that all building consents on the property are issued with the Code Compliance Certificate,

Page 3 of 4




ABA-2012-1237

INSPECTION BOOKING INFORMATION

PLEASE NOTE ALL OF THE BELOW TYPES OF INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY
AN AUCKLAND COUNCIL INSPECTOR

AUCKLAND COUNCIL WILL ONLY ACCEPT ORIGINAL OR CERTIFIED
COPY CERTIFICATES AND PRODUCER STATEMENTS

WE DO NOT ACCEPT PHOTOCOPIES, FACSIMILES, EMAILS OR ELECTRONIC
SIGNATURE VERSIONS OF CERTIFICATES AND PRODUCER STATEMENTS

18813/2012 Residential Final

ADDITIONAL inspections or re-inspections when work is not ready or is non-camplying will be charged at the scheduled rate. All
requests for inspections should be made to Council's Call Centre.,

TELEPHONE: 09 301 0101
Calls can be made to the above number 24 HOURS DAILY 7 DAYS A WEEK.

PLEASE QUOTE BUILDING CONSENT NUMBER WHEN REQUESTING ANY INSPECTION. Where amendments have been
approved, inspections must be booked for the original consent.

IT IS REQUIRED THAT THE STAMPED APPROVED PLANS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AT THE
TIME OF ALL INSPECTIONS INCLUDING PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE.

THE AS-BUILT DRAINAGE P1AN IS REQUIRED TQ BE PROVIDED BY THE DRAINLAYER AT THE TIME OF THE DRAINAGE
TEST.

IF YOUR CONSENT IS FOR MULTIPLE DWELLINGS/BUILDINGS PLEASE CLEARLY IDENTIFY WHICH UNIT IS TO BE
INSPECTED.

The Code Compliance Certificate will not be issued until all building work is completed in accardance with the Building Consent
.:Iocuments and in compliance with the NZ Bullding Code,

Page 4 of 4



BUILDING CONSENT DOCUMENTATION / CONDITIONS - BUILDING CONSENT
No ABA-2012-1237

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Advice Notes

3 Building Consent Conditions

4 Establishing Building Consent Compliance
5 Attachments

1 INTRODUCTION

As the building owner you are advised to read the documentation associated with this
building consent in detail. If there are details or issues that are not ciear you should
clarify these by contacting the council or seeking independent legal advice. As the
building owner you have very significant procedural and legal obligations which need
to be met in order for this building work to be properly completed and to enable a
Code Compliance Certificate to be issued by council.

In addition to the building consent there may be other authorisations that you require
under the District Plan, Bylaws, and standards set by infrastructure providers for
services such as roads, wastewater, water supply and stormwater. Please ensure
that these separate authorisations have been obtained prior to work commencing on
site

Council has developed a building consent guidance document which provides
information on your legal obligations and information that will assist you in
successfully completing your building project

2 ADVICE NOTES

Booking Inspections
Please make sure that you call for the inspections identified in section 4 of the

building consent documentation. It is advisable that you plan your inspections well
ahead of time and book these inspections with as much notice as possible. It is
possible that if insufficient notice is given, Council may not be able to schedule the
inspection at your preferred time and this may cause construction delays.

Notations on plans
Notations on the plans are as agreed to by you.

Consent documents to be held on site

As the building owner you must ensure that a full copy of the approved building
consent is on site at all times, together with the previous mspectlon records so that
the building inspector ¢an undertake the inspections.

Building Congent Attachments
Section 51 of the Building Act requires the building consent to be issued in the
prescribed form (Form 5). This form refers to attachments and conditions. The
conditions are in section 4 below.

The council is required to attach the following documents, if they are relevant, to this
building consent

- Project Information Memorandum

- Development contribution notice

02524082.00C BC-CON
’ Page 1



BUILDING CONSENT DOCUMENTATION / CONDITIONS - BUILDING CONSENT
No ABA-2012-1237

- Restrictions on the commencement of building work
- Compliance schedule application

Durability

Clause B2 (section 2) of the Building Code compliance documents specifies the
requirements relating to durability of specific building elements. Please note that
many of these elements require regular maintenance to be undertaken to maintain
the durability requirements, for the specified period, for these elements, as required
by the building code.

There are no advice notes.

3 BUILDING CONSENT CONDITIONS

There are no building consent conditions.

4 ESTABLISHING BUILDING CONSENT COMPLIANCE

Demonstrating Compliance
In order for a Code Compliance Certificate (CCC) to be issued, Council needs to be

satisfied on reasonable grounds that the building work complies with the building
consent. To enable this to be achieved you as the building owner, have agreed to
cail for the attached inspections and supply the following documentation, including
praducer statements.

Note;- The producer statements need to be provided in the format specified by
Auckland Council, as outlined on the Auckland Council web site.

The attached are the specific inspections required, to be carried out by council
building inspectors and the documentation that is required for Council to be satisfied
on reasonable grounds that the building work complies with the building consent as
granted and issued.

To enable the building inspector to undertake inspections, you should ensure that a
full copy of the approved building consent is on site at all times, together with the
previous inspection records. The Building Inspector may require additional
inspections which wili be discussed with you or the Builder.

Compliance with Manufacturers Specifications
Products and systems incorporated in the building work proposed in this consent

must be constructed as approved in this consent and in compliance with the
manufacturer's specifications.

Note:-
1 The drawings or details referenced in the manufacturers
specification can not be substituted for the specifically approved
drawing or details in this building consent.

2 It is the responsibility of you, as the building owner, to hold the
manufacturer's specifications relevant to this building project on
site and available for the building inspector during the inspection
process. The manufacturers specification must be the version that
was current at the time your building consent was issued.

02524082.00C BC-CON
Page 2



BUILDING CONSENT DOCUMENTATION / CONDITIONS - BUILDING CONSENT
No ABA-2012-1237

4.43 Energy Works Certificate — Electrical (Producer Statement)

Provide an Energy Works Certificate, to certify that all electrical installations meet the
requirements of Clause GS (Electricity) of the New Zealand Building Code and the
acceptable solutions.

4.3 Producer Statements {(General
The following documentation is required to demonstrate compliance with the New
Zealand Building Code before a Code Compliance Certificate is able to be issued:

- Submission of the required producer statements and certificates, listed below,
to the council

— A producer statement from a Cenifying drain layer, including the as-built
drainage plan

5 ATTACHMENTS
There are no attachments.

02524082.D0C BC-CON
Page 3



Waitakere City Council

Te Talao o Waitakere

Memorandum

To

From

Date

Subject  ABA-2012-1237 - 77 Minnehaha Avenus, TITIRANGI

Instail solar water heater

Information provided as at 13 September 2012:
Hazard / Special Features

Nil notified at 13 September 2012

Wind Zone; Very High
Sea Spray Zone: Yes
Vehicle Crossing/Street Damage Deposit: BEQUIRED { NOT REQUIRED

If a vehicle crossing is required or the value of work requires a street damage deposit,
pursuant to Waitakere City Council Bylaw No. 22 you are required to complete an
application in the prescribed form for a vehicle crossing and street damage deposit with
your application for building consent. '

h:\pwiempYap\00669392.doc - L . s . 260972007
Page 10of 1



Application for water heater

(solar or heat pump)

Section 33 or Sectio'n 45 Building Act 2004

Date received: E?

*Application No:

-~
~

-
-
4

"RECEIVED _
. 3SEP20R -

| AUCKLAND COUNCTL

Auckiand
Council 3&%

To Maunihorn o Tiimeh! Makaerex

B pepn

» .,

e

Ao A0V A~ 123F

APPLICATION TYPE (lick appropriately)

i
! lrequest that you issue a:

O Project information memorandum

o Residential

? Building consent

O Commercial (see % on page 3)

THE BUILDING

diraction from that inferseciion)

Street address of building: (for structures that do not have a street address, state the nearest strest intersection and the distances and

77 Minnehaha Ave,

Titirangi, Auckland

Legal description of land where building is located: (staie fegal description as at the date of application and, i the fand is proposed to be
subdivided, include detais of refevent fot numbers and subdivision consent)

Lot 1 DP 47989

Building nams:;

Living

Location of building within

site/block number:
{includs nearest sireet accoss)

below ground)

Area: {intal foor ares; indicate

Number of levels: (include ground fevel and any lavels

Current, lawfully established, use: (inciude rumber of
occupants per level and per use if more than 1}

ama affacied by the

building work if less than the tofal floor area)

Minnehaha Ave

1 Lavel or unit number:

|Houslng

4 m?

Year first constructed:;

1961

Name of owner: {include
praferred form of address
g.g. Mr, Miss, Drif an

- individual)

Harry and Jacintha Abbenhuis

Contact person: (Insert Wa

if the applicant is an N’A
individual)
Mailing address: Postcode: | 0604
77 Minnehaha Ave, Titirangi, Auckland ==
Street address/registered
|
Phone number: landline | 09 8177559 Daytime: | 0981775569
Facs/mila number: Mobile:
Email address: '+ singit@clear.net.nz Website:
The following evidence of ownarship is attached to this application:
[copy of certificale of litte, lease agreement or agraemant for sala and Ceortificate of Title
purchase showing full mame of lagal owner(s) of the buiding}
Auckland Council Building Control | Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 { www.aucklandcouncilgovt.nz | Ph 09 301 0101
Page 10f 3 March 2012 AC2724 [v.3)



AGENT {only required if application is being made on behalf of the awner)

| Name of agent: SOLAR GROUP LTD

! Contact person: YARIV EDERY
Mailing address: PO BOX 35588, BROWNS BAY, AUCKLAND Postcode: 0753
Streel address/
registered office: 19A ARRENWAY DRIVE, ALBANY, AUCKLAND
g 09 4772999 Daytime: 4772999
Facsimile number: 3531441 Mobila: QZ] 153599
Email address: YARIV@SOLARGROUP.CO.NZ | Website: WWW.SLG.CONZ

. | Relatlonship to awner: (supply detalis of authorisation from the SUPPLIER

{ owner lo make the appiication ont the owner's behalf)

FIRST POINT QF CONTACT FOR COMMUNICATIONS WITH COUNCIL/BUILDING CONSENT AUTHORITY

Full name: YARIV EDERY

Mailing address: * Pasteode:
AS ABOVE (AGENT)

Phone number: Mobile:

Facsimila number: . Email address:

All consant related invoices/refunds ta be billed and posted to: Owner: | O Or Agent: " g

SIGNATURE

. Signature [ _ﬁ}p_ Owner: | [J | Agent: | §8 | Date: 15-8-2012

Name YARIV EDERY

Page 2of 3 March 2012 AC2124 [v.3)



THE PROJECT (tick as appropriate}

Description of work: INSTALL SOLAR WATER HEATER
Installation of solar water heater O | Installation of heat pump watar heaters
ﬁ Solar panel fixed to roof O | Retrofitted to existing cylinder (split system)
O | Solar panel and HA'C on roof 0O | Retrofittad to new cylinder (split system)
Solar panel on elevated frame 0 %T:ti::)d heat purmp-hot waler cylinder (exdernally
Make: EDWARDS SOLAR Model: EDWARDS TITAN

Estimated value of the building work $ 8800
(inchuding goods and services lax). '

Intended life: 20 In years

MEANS OF COMPLIANCE: the building work will comply with the building code as follows:

The building wark will comply with the building code clause G12 Water'Supplies.

You will need to provide independent verifications of compliance with relevant documents,
Tick as appropriately:

B1/AS2 Structure d G12/A52 Solar water heaters

B2/AS1 Durability & | ASINZS 3500, 1:2003 Plumbing and drainage water services

&

o,

O | E2/AS1 External Moisture o ASINZS 3500.4:2003 Plumbing and drainage heated water sarvices
o

AS/NZS 2712:2007 Solar and heat pump water heaters design and construction

-

Other (specify) | STRUCTURE ENGINEER REPORT - PS1 FORB1 ANDB2

* If this is a commercial building, is there any specified sysiems being installed?

Ifyes please complete the application form AC2103 Appliqa,tipn_jfdt Project informaiioh memorandum andfar building consent

WAIVER OR MODIFICATION

If you require a waiver or modification, please state the nature: of-the waiver.or modification:

OFFICE CNLY USE

Receipt No: LA L.gl, . ‘ Processing Office
Daposit 3: o0 D OCentral OHenderson | OOrewa
PIM/BC No: ARA - 20\ -2 F OPapakura OPukekohe OTakapuna
Dats: L\"- q.{ 2 OManukau

- [Compass OMEC O Professional
New compllance schedule required |:EI Yes O Ne
Existing compliance schedule requires O Yes O No

Page 30of 3 March 2012 . AC2124 (v.3)



. - S Auckland &{@
Solar water heating full processing checklist Council <2

Te Kaunihers 0 THMaki Makauray | e et

Use this checklist when processing a stand-alone application for a solar water-heating appliance

Address: _?__"}. Mﬂnm AVMM Consant N°: ’4/%— C%[ﬂ.*lls}
oty | fNHE TRNTAAARAA o !‘?/‘?/ 2

S| nsted] o Weder hoadt”
Corrosion zone e ' Wind zone \/@m//lr r'hm/é\
}} N

Project Processors

complexity gé competency

Purpose group - Application: .\ vilding consent O Amends
LBP N°: (Eng) ' LBF N°: (Dasign)

PIM [ PIC (iisi any non-standard issues raised in the PIM that affect this application to show they have been considered)

pd

Means i Compliance RBW [ Y},@?ﬁ
ll SED 0 Design memorandum 4 PS1 O Ps2 \P/G12EAS2

Solar heating appliance:

G12/A82 (check scope within G12/AS2)

SED provided {check PS1 scope)

o
e
Floor plan showing loga;y(pepe"( sgake/ | \P//EI
o
o
O

alarms, HWM TPR dscharge
Hot water storage (check structural support if

lacated in ceiling space, NZS3604 or AS3500)

Isolating valve - accessible & capped

independent water pipes and open vented if
wetback

\=
@DDD\DDD

3 .

= g

Yo

23
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Solar heating appliance:

Decision

Reasons for decision { comments

Collector +/- 90° between Eagt & West

“RFi | NI N/A

Collector +/- 20° of herizontal (17.5° min pitch)

Materials, pipes, supporis and fixings
{compatibility, run-off)

22.5 " pitched (vl
' !

Suitable for corrosion zone and frost

All penetrations flashed / fitted with boots

All fixings (fitted with washers) and penetratiens
through crest of reofing

Insulation of pipes {(H1/AS1)

Collector allows passage of water {collector shall
not be directly fixed to metal cladding)

s o
-,

Structural design of roof shown and fixing details

// ] 'cmv\
me (SO'IF shucty

b N

{ connection of panels e

Collector outside high pressure zone (G12/AS2 /D

cl.4.1) 1

Panel fixed as per G12/AS2 | é D P Within scope and fed 25 per Clause 6.0
L

SED panel fixing (project specific PS1 provided)

Single escape routes (DEOP)

Multiple escape routes{ TOP)

@@D‘ﬂ\@ o | R UR(RIR 'M

o | O
] \ p— LY
DD%DD&DDDDD\D,DD

F7 Warning systems

Decnsno

Reasons for decision {f comments

Smoke alams if SH purpose group

O Type

Producer statements f certificates required

Decision

Reasons for decision / comments NA D

Inspection .

Yes “Fl

All inspections by Council

Page 20f 3
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4

Decision

Building Act matters Rzasons for decision / comments NA D

|
vl

0 [/{{ Attach checklist
O /’
/‘,’

Yes | RFI { MNfA

S.67 Waivers and modifications

5.72 Hazards (stability / flooding)

O Condition O Registration on title
$.75 Building on 2 or more allotments

[] Conditian O Registration on title

o0 (0O 0O

AN

5.84 Restricted building work

5.112 Alterations to existing buildings
O Complies to same extent as before afts
[0 Escape paths

//’
$.113 Specified intended life O
rd
$.115Ch f o0 d
. ange of use
AN
S.116A Subdivisions O D//
e D
H e 0) * O ) 5 . [) 0 . » (]
Information requested 0 - Pt
=
Information requested O | P/
Decision Decision
Final check ! sign off T Final check / sign off
Yes i NfA m
PIM issues resolved O k 71 | Inspection requirements identified [/Q/ O
Document sets collated and stamped /IZ/ Conditons completed "
P L O | Copaitrons camp O
7 e
Superseded plans separated { retained 0 (g/ Computer tasks complsted )2/ O
Pt i [ el
= [ e
Plans signed by engineer d \ 9/ File handed onto admin / invoicing O
-
RMA issues (Form 4} ] El// O O
i

Final sign off {signature)

| am satisfied on reasonable grounds that compliance has been established with the Building Code and_the
building consent / amendment is approved and ready for granting

P&D:

AT YA
YT

Supervision sign off (signature)

Supervisar;

=

I'3 SEP 2012
nrmusf be compieted and forwarded to BCaudits@auckiandcouncil govt.nz

I superwse&,//;up 3

Page 3 of 3 July 2012 AC1131a (v.1}



Lodgement checklist: water heater Auckland &
(solar or heat pump) Council 2

T Kavndhav o Tamaid bieloirm | et

Please provide this checklist with your application
GUIDANCE INFORMATION

Documentation must cover all aspects identified in this lodgemant checklist. The checklist is designed to ensure
applicants know up front what information Is required, please ensure ycu read it and answer all questions with the
applicable answer. This will ensure your application is processed in a timely manner. For guidance refer o the
building consent practice notes on the Auckland Council website. .

All applications must be accompanied by Z x comprehensive sets of documentation (except in Manukau where 3 X sets
are required).

Standard of documentation

Section 7 of the Building Act defines ‘plans and specifications’ as the drawings, specificalions and other documents
according to which a building is to be constructed, altered, demalished or removed.

Documaentation is raquired to be of a high, professional standard. Refer to the Department of Building and Housing
publication *"Guide ta applying for a building consent” for a copy visit www.dbh.govt.nz

Drawings must be:-
+ Produced to scale on A3, A2 or A1 white paper. Minimum font size 10 and for CAD 2.5
» Produced in black ink only (no colourad or freechand drawings)
«  each drawing must contain:-
« adrawing number and title
e designer's name
= address of property
s  bo dated for version control _
+ specifications must be project specific and include relevant supporting documentation (installation dataits)

Please nate: tha tarm professional standard does not mean plans have to be drawn by a designer. As long as the plan
is drawn to scale the applicant may draw their own plans. No photocopies or scanned copies of previously approved
plans will be accepted.

SITE ADDRESS

Proparty address: [ 77 Minnehaha Ave, Titirangi, Auckland 0604 ] |

DECLARATION

| / we confirm that the information f documentation as indicated on this checkl.ist is provided for {please tick v as
applicabig}.

ﬁ‘ Solar water heater : [0 | Heat pump water heater

Owner
sSigretore:

Name: [7YARN EDERY

me B ——= Date: | 14-8-2012

Page 1of 6 March 2012 AC1017 (v.4)



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Entire seclion NiA |4E13

Customer use
{circle as Bescription Council use only
propriate}
No | N/A | Application form completed in full and signed ' (fes ] No | nia

No | NA Application fee as per Auckland Council fee schedule (N.B. if appmved installar, Ne | N/A

discount rate applied)

If specified systems present in building {commetcial applications only) please use PIM /
No @ Building consent apglication form AC2103? Yes | No | @A)

Yo
Yes
Cerificate of title {no older than 80 days), lease agreement, agreement for sale and

No | N/A | purchase, gf other document showing full name of legal owner(s) of the buiiding (i.e. No | NiA
current rates demand)

No | N Letter of autharisation from owner if application is submitted by an agent, company or
trust

PLAN {(SCALE 1:100 FOR URBAN AREAS AND 1:200 FOR RURAL AREAS) Entire sec

Legal description; Lot, DP and street address indicated?

No | N/A | North point indicated? : ' ' Yes | No | N/A

No | N/A | Proposed location and orientation of panels shown on existing building provided? Yes | No | N/A

Siting dimensiens and lacation of hot water cylinder / heat pump (if external) provided?

Entire section MNIA

Existing and proposed layout and use?

No | N/A | Location of smoke alarms? ' Yes | No | NiA
Location and capacity of hot water cyllnder and taemperature or pressure ralief valve :
No | NiA d|scharg point provided? . . Yos | No | N/A

Entire sectic
Supporting structural components in the roof space are details provided?

Connection and weatherproofing details, including flashing details, provided?

Entire section N/A

Al least two elevations provided to show compliance with height to boundary restrictions
and position / inclination of panels?

N {SCALE 1:100 OR 1:50) N Entire section N/A
NfA | Location of solar panels in relation to rafters / frusses datails prévided? _ Yos | No | N/A
No | N/A | Span and centres of rafters / trusses and uhder' purlins if applicable details provided? Yos | No | N/A
No | N/A | Weight of panels; size of panel (area); and dimensions ta edge of roof | Yes | No | N/A
B AND P A A 0 OR ]
No | N/A | Temperature of pressure valve discharge point details provided? - Yes | No | N/A
e A A
No | N/A | Specifications and technical data sheets provided? Yas | No | N/A
@ No | N/A | Engineering calculations / producer statements provided for structural design elements Yes | No | N/A
No | N/A | Product certification f appraisal certificates Yes | No | N/A
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CQUNCIL USE

Consent number: I PEDA2002— V27

PIM number: |

Other relevant consent
numbers:

I
Building complexity level? R1 Ib/

RRO | R3O

c1 8 czO

c30 |

Application accepted: (please circle )

Name of AALL g .
Lodgement Officer: [4\45\-‘«‘ (-‘a( /Slgnature.

COMMENTS

No If NO, state the reason(s) why application not
accepted below in comments section:

e~

oate:{ § 5¢p éél?

| e vnmank, b ase e\ -
)

See attached guidance over page

Page 30f&

March 2012

ACT0T {v.d)



Auckland §%

Building consent processing cover sheet Council

To Kmribwrr o Tk hiakanray %
Complaxity level; R1 R2 R3 Cc1 c2 C3 RBW: (YES/NO) .
Consent N w ZD [ —(D3N) Pre-application N°:
New PIM N* Existing PIM N°:
4
Project address; g Q)f— AR W s | | %’TE& Lf-r‘l { 11,
Project description: T Mo \,\0\ QA& (ks
Tick if Inputs Pre-check - RF) . . Final approval _ _

reaulres Date Print name requested | rocaived aEp:(::ed Infials | 1 red)

O Acoustic

| Arborist y .

T g A4 et

Campliance scheduls Ij \Req\l.llred 7 Not requirad ' l -~

O Contractor \

a Dangerous goods

O Drainage engineer

O Fire & egress

d Geotechnical

0 Hazards 5.71 notice [ Required ] Nok required

O Health * .

O HvAC

O |uss

O | nzHpPT [JRequired [J Not required

| NZFS / :EI Required [J Notrequired  Amount: §

a Onsite wastewaler / /

| Plumbing & drali_n_-_:;a‘é’e

Ptannlng:\ﬁ
(| Resource S'onsmt {7 Required [J Not required [ Applied for [ Approved 1 8.37 RC#
‘, Dev. Con {1 Required [ Not required [ DC# Amount: $

0 Poo! fencing

O Public safety & traffic

J Re-clad review

[0 | Rew/LBP registes | [J Checked E1N/A

O Structural engineer

O

a Final vet O Approved [J Refused
Administration check:
[ Advice notes [1 conditicns O Attachments O Inspection book O inspection #
O rEW O Invoice O Final scan O Ready for uplift O Computer updated O BC issued
Date: Print name: _

2619 } N poo Pfr._a - JM g

Page 1 of 1 b February 2012/ AC1152 {v.1)



Building consent processing cover sheet

Complexity level; : A IE
Consent N™: k% A~ OV L—) "Llj Pre-application N°;
New PIM N™; Existing PIM N°:
[]
Project addross: S D AQ wAT S HE AT Q. (_t.{ -1, n_
Project description: 1M Mbﬂ_,\__f l/\_”\ k& W
Tick if inputs Pre-check RFI Final approval
required Date |~ Print name req?::t o onate apgf‘;gw Initials ;:T:q:m;
o Acoustic - - - -
a Arbaorist / e -
Buiding O/
0 Compliance schedule | [J Required [J Not required
[} Cantractor
O Dangerous goods
O Drainage engineer
. O Fire & egress
] ' | Geotechnical
O Hazards 5.71 netice [ Required [ Not required
0 | Hearn * -
O HVAC
EI Lifts
d NZHPT 0O Required [ Mot required
O NZFS O Required {1 Not required Amount; §
(| Onsite wastewater
| |_Plumbing & drainage / .
(w17 72/ AVZZ VT4,
O Resource consent ‘(fl RJquiredvﬂ’ﬁ'ot required [J Applied for [ Approved [[] 5.37 RCM N
. Dev. Con O] Required [ Not requiifed [J DC# Amount: §
| Paool fencing :
O Public safety & traffic
M| Re-clad review
O RBWY / LBP register O Checked 1 N/A
O Structural engineer
O
[ Final vet O Approved [ Refused
Administration check:
(] Advice notes O Conditions [J Attachments O inspection book 3 Inspection #
O rREW O Invoice O Final scan O Ready for uplitt [0 Computer updsted {0 BC issued
Date: Print name:

Page 1 of 1 February 2012 AC1152 (v.1)



Date:  13/06/12

Property Address: 77 Minnehaha Ave. Titirangi

Dear Harry and Jacintha Abenhuis, ;
Congratulations on your recent purchaso of our Solar Hot Water system. We

 your project manager th
Consultant where yw

On Behalf of
P ner

Solar Group Limited
Albany 0632, PO Box 35588, Browns Bay 0753, Auckland
7 2999 Fax: 09 353 1445 www.SLG.co.nz




COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Search Copy
R.W. Muir
Repisunr-Gencral
of Land
Identifier NA1965/55
Land Registration District North Auckland
Date Issued 22 August 1961
Prior References
NA820/10
Estate Fee Simple
Area 2023 square metres more or less
Legal Description Lot | Deposited Plan 47999
Proprietors
Henricus Emile Gerardus Maria Abbenhuis, Jacintha Maria Abbenhuis van den Broek and Perpetual Trust Limited
Interests
Transaction fd Search Cupy Dated 2/07¢12 9:39 um, Puye ! of 2

Client Refereince  chpublice!

Regivier Only



Identifier NA1965/55

Tromsaction id Seurch Copy Dated 2007712 9:39 am, Puge 2 0f 2
Cligat Reference  chpubliice! Register Only



Code compliance certificate

Section 95, Building Act 2004
{Form 7 — Building {Forms) Regulations 2004}

THE BUILDING

|
Building consent Date building consent | 21-Sep-2012 :
number; ABA-2012-1237 issued: 1‘
Street Address of . !
building: 77 Minnehaha Avenue, TITIRANGI

Legal description of
land where building | LOT 1 DP 47999
is located:

Currently, lawfully established use: \
finctude number of occupants per level and per Residential
use if more than 1]

|
Year first constructed: nfa

THE OWNER

Name of owner: | H E Abbenhuis and J M Abbenhuis Van Den Broek and PERPETUAL TRUST LIMITED

Mailing address: 1 77 Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi, AUCKLAND 0604

Street address/ . i, ) !
registered office: 77 Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi, AUCKLAND 0604

Phone Number; Landline: 817 7559 Mobile: | N/A

Email address: | singit@dclear.net.nz

FIRST POINT OF CONTACT FOR COMMUNICATION (Must be in New Zealand)

Full name: Yariv Esery of Solartech

Mailing address: | PO Box 35588, Browns Bay . }

Phone Number: Landline: N/A Mobile: | 021 796599 !

Email address: | yarivi@sclargroup.co.nz

BUILDING WORK
The following building work is authorised by this building consent:

Install solar water heater

|
CODE COMPLIANCE |

The building consent autharity named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that: |

E The building work complies with the building consent, |

On behalf of Auckiand /ﬁ e Date issued: | 02-Sep-2014

Print name: lan McCormick

Position: | Manager, Building Control

Auckland Council, Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142

Page1of2 October 2013 AC2002 (v.4)



Important information about the
maintenance of your building

New Zealand is one of the few countries in the world that requires buildings and building components to
last for specified minimum periods as part of legislation. 1t is therefore important that normal maintenance
is carried out on buildings to ensure they meet legislative requirements.

Normai maintenance is defined as work that is necessary to achieve the expected durability periods for
each building component. The frequency and nature of that maintenance will depend on the material or
system, its geographical location and position within the building, and may involve the replacement of some
components, which are subject to accelerated wear.

The Building Code (B2/AS1, clause 2) states that it is the responsibility of the person specifying (designing)
the building elements to determine normal maintenance requirements. This information is usually
contained within the specifications attached to your building consent. Maintenance requirements are often
based on manufacturer's recommendations and may include the periodic inspection of elements that are
not readily visible without special effort {e.g. access to the roof or sub-floor spaces).

Normal maintenance tasks include, but are not limited to:
» Regularly washing down external surfaces, especially those subject to wind driven salt spray
* Regularly cleaning internal surfaces, especially those subject to moisture (bathrooms, laundries, etc
» Ensure your home / building is well-ventilated; open windows and clean air-extraction systems
o Dampness encourages mould and mildew which can harm your health
¢ Ensure ground levels are maintained around the building and kept well below the cladding
o Don't block subfloor ventilators or weep holes in brick veneer, they are there for a reason
o Remove all moss, dirt, overgrown vegetation and obstacles -
Removing and cleaning water traps in showers to remove hair and other foreign matter
Re-coating or painting interior and exterior surface finishes
Replacing sealant, seals and gaskets in joints :
Replacing valves, washers and similar high-wearing components in service equipment and other
building elements
Cleaning and replacing filters in building services
Cleaning out gutters and spouting
Cleaning out cess pits and cut-off drains
Regular servicing of boilers, cooling towers, lifts, escalators, emergency lighting and fire protection
equipment
Regular servicing of heating, ventilation and air-condition systems
+ Cleaning and maintaining signs for access, escape routes, emergency equipment and hazardous
areas

Maintenance does not include replacing or upgrading building elements to meet the demands of new
technology or to increase the environmental expectations of users.

For more information about maintenance, please refer to the Consumer build website at
http://www.consumerbuild.org.nz/publish/maintenance.php

Page 2 of 2 October 2013 AC2002 (v.4}



CCC Technical decision checklist

This checklist to be completed by Technical Staff with the appropriate competency level

Date of final inspection =} 7l - L Of 2 | Date of GCC Requested Ls™ — / ‘) ~20).
Address: 77 W / ;/”dédéq /%‘Q 77)9 P”CZ’/@&&

Consent N°: /f‘ﬂv‘fv 202 /)23 ) ‘ “

Description: 9:9&;\/ /)'{] Q/Q?//C(j/,dﬂ s

Section 1: CCC Assessors

JOHN NICHOLLS

Assessor's name: SENIOR PLUMBING & DRAINAGF INSPECTO!

Yes / No N/A
Have all required items as described in the Pre-CCC findings been completed? EI/ ]

Has a compliance schedule application been given to the BWOF officer? d O E/

Final stage: Technica! decision

Reasldﬁs for decision {In this section: check the box to indicate which Act applies and select compiiance option Yes = approved No = not approved)

IE/B A04 I am satisfied on reasonable grounds that building works comply with the approved
building consent based upon my review of the above information {or) |j/
Yes

[ Ne

[]BA91 | am satisfied on reasonable grounds that building works comply with the Building
Code based upon my review of the above information /

Code compliance certificate approved for issue

ya O Yes [ No
. JOHN NICHOLLS L .
Name: SENIOR PLUMBING & DRAINAGE INSPECTOF Signed: / %/—\ Date: ,% -~ 5 /;<

Additional commenits if applicable;

v

Instructions to Building Support for issue of CCC - only apply options if box checked
[ Building Consent (Building Act 2004); with [] B2 modification

[ Building Code (Building Act 1991); with [J B2 modification

L The specified systems in the building are capable of
consent

COMMEN'I@K’ ﬁ/ cco

performing to the performance standards set out in the building

Page 1 of 1 June 2014 AC1309 (v.1)




RO N
.Application for code Auckland |-

. o g =N
compliance certificate  .Soundlloo

t ﬁ.’ﬁﬁhﬂ?ﬁw:w g
HUONAOD ANVTIHSHY
The building consent '
Building conse nt number: ABA 2812 1247 Date granted: 29- 4 - 12,
Street address of building: T Minnehoho Ao . 7 et Avc b fon d
v
Issued by: Auckland Council Current lawfully established use: ﬂe}’;éfg‘ﬂ(/ Q//

The compliance schedule (only complete this section if the buildings has had specified systems installed
or removed )

Purpase group: ; Occupancy MNo. Highest fire hazard category:

Compliance schedule: El New [:] Amendment  Ex. compliance schedule No. Year first constructed:

Owner details (must be completed in full in ali cases)

Owners name: (include preferred form of address if an individuat) % fM / M %ép”}‘d, &

Mailing address: wiwi }{ oY) Gﬁa/!& ,Q,,e Tk ,—,;mr@ 7 o rya Postcode:
Street address / registered office: v Postcode:
Business phone: 79- #1775 After hours:
Facsimite number: Mobile:

Email address: 9’::9.,7-@ C/eﬂ/ }‘?4"/7‘ M2

Evidence of ownership to the application {e.g. copy of certificate of title, lease agreement, agreement for sale and purchase or other docurnent showing
full name of legal owners of the building). Note only required if ownership has changed since the application for building consent was made:
Cwnership changed: [_] Yes 4

Agent (only required if application is being made on behalf of the owner)

Contact person: )ﬁn.f E:ELQ/\./ P _9—7/@&/‘*&6 /\

Mailing address: L. Rox 25'5';5’7} Rtz § /g;, \ . Postcode: © 7.5 %
Business phone: Y 477 24159 After hours:
Facsimile number Mobile: @©2) 19659
Email address: /)2’/‘?}/ @ %/%,;p s I8 g ” A
Relationship t p
elationship to owner: S 4 %7 7

Note: written authorisation must be provided when an application is made by an agent on behalf of an owner

Inspection records  AC1229 v Page 11 00 15




First point of contact for communication with council (must be in New Zealand)

Full narre: s !,094/ 2 ;,9 VL/— O/ {"/A{Jﬁ

Mailing address: Postcode:
Business phone: Mabile: e

Facsimile number: £mad address:

The licensed building practitioners {LBP) who carried out or supervised the restricted building
work are as follows, continue on another page if necessary {applies as of 1 March 2012)
WO MW forfhihy wprk Chivber worke) yoes clrse .

Name Licensing class LBP or Registration number if | Particular work carried out or
licensed under 5.291 of Act supervised

plntihs and fitechrtt cdu
LBf . i hoed . {

)

The personnel who carried out the building work other than restricted building work are as
follows (list names, addresses, telephone numbers, and (where relevant and if not provided above) licensed
building practitioner numbers or Plumbers, Gasfitters, and Drainlayers Board registration numbers)

Designer or Architect Structural Engineer

Name: Name; ﬂg & /(/égé%‘m /ﬁéﬁ#ﬂ q

Address: Address. ¥ NAA?Z 52 ,5;{ / /ﬁ@g;;@p w‘—?

Daytime: After Hours: Daytime: §26 '77.40 After Hours:

Mobile: Fax: Mobileic 27 Z4Ser7/ Fax o

Registration or LBP Registration No: Registration or LBP Registration No; ‘/;; tor e {f &4
Yo IS %Y P

Head Contractor / Site Manager Building / Carpentry work

Name: Mame:

Address: Address:

Daytime: Aftes Hours: Daytime: After Hours:

Mobile: Fax: Mobile: Fax:

LBP Registration No; LBP Registration No:

The personnel who carried out the building work other than restricted building work are as
follows (list names, addresses, telephone numbers, and (where relevant and if not provided above) licensed
building practitioner numbers or Plumbers, Gasfitters, and Drainlayers Board registration numbers)

Drain layer Plurnber

Name: Narme: ‘ﬂa vl Torter””

Address: pddress. P ase 1479 &M ol0 i
Daytime: After Hours: Daytime:j"_}?yézgz__ After Hours: o
Mobile: Fax: Mobile: sz 72 3857 5% Fax:

Registration No: Registration No: L

Inspection reconds  ACT229 V1 . Pags 12 01 15




Electrician

Gas Fitter

Name: /Ja ,/'/L./ 5/‘44’{ Narne:

Address: W\J Address:

Daytime: After Hours: Daytimne: After Hours:

Mobite: 92/ G229 kax: Mobile: Fax:

Registration No: 5 2,5'7 (A 9 Registration No:

Foundation work Bricklaying

Name: Name:

Address: Address:

Daytime; After Hours: Daytime: After Hours:

Mobile: Fax: Mobile: Fax:

LBP Registration Mo: LBF Registration No:

Blockiaying External plastering

Narpe: MName:

Address: Address:

Daytirne: After Hours: Daytime: After Hours:

Mobile: Fax: Maobile: Fax:

LBP Registration No: LBP Registration No:

Roofing work Other

Name: Name;

Address: Address:

Daytime: After Hours: Daytime: After Hours:

Maobile: Fax: Mobite: Fax:

LBP Registration No: ‘ LBP Registration No:

The building contains the following specified systems:

(Only complete this section if the buildings has had specified systems installed or removed Tick as

during construction) applicable
Mo systems have been instalted E/
T Automatic systems for fire suppression
1.7 Autornatic sprinkler systems [
1.2 Gas and foam floed or deluge system, dry and wet chemical extinguishing systems O
2 Automatic or manual emergency warning systems for fire or other dangers
2.1 Autamatic or manual emergency waming sytems )

Fire alarm type:

2.2 Automatic gas detection systems O
3 Electromagnetic or automatic doors or windows

3.7 Autornatic doors (sliding/revolving/panic) 3
3.2 Access controlled doors (swipe card / key pad / sensor / delayed egress) O

Ingpection records  AC1229 V3
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. 'I'Th.e building contains the following specified systems: (other fire safety features or systems)

-

33 Interfaced fire or srmoke doors or windows (electromagnetic door holders)

4  Emergency lighting systems

S Escape route pressurisation

(O

Specify location of control paned:

6 Riser mains for fire service use

Physical location of the rises, point of energy for fire service etc:

7 Any automatic back-flow preventer connected to a potable water supply

Type of device and location (testable device)

8 Lifts, escalators or travelators or other systems for moving people or goods within buildings

Specify number of lifts and focation:

8.1 Passenger carrying lift

8.2 Goods lift

8.3 Escalators and moving walks

004

9 Mechanical ventilation or air conditioning systern

Cooling tower installed: Clves [Jne

10 Building maintenance units for providing access to the exterior and interior walls of buildings

11 Laboratory fume cupboards

Specify number of cupboards and focation:

12 Audio loops or other assistive listening systems

12.1 Audio loop

1.2 M radio-frequency systems and infrared beam transmission systems

oo

13 Smoke control systems

13.1 Mechanical smoke control

13.2 Matural smoke control

13.3 Smoke curtains

000

14  Emergency power systems / signs for systems 1 - 13

14.1 Emergency power system

14.2 Signs for systems 1 - 13

(7167

15 Means of escape {other fire safety features or systems)

15{a)

System for communicating spoken information intended to facilitate evacuation

15({b}

Final exits

15({c)

Final separation

15(d)

Signs (all systems) as required by:

- the Building Code

Cooino|o

- section 120 of the Building Act 2004

15{e)

Smoke separation

L

Inspection records  mC1228 1
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‘ 'i"hé building contains the following specified systems: (other fire safety features or systems)

-

The compliance schedute for this building refates to section 103(d} of the Building Act 2004 and must state:

15.1 Means of escape

15.2 Safety barriers, and

Act 2004, and

15.3 Means of access and facilities for use, by persons with disabilities that meet the requirernents of section 118 of the Building

15.4 Handheld hose reels for fire-fighting, and

15.5 Any signs that are required by section 120 of the Building Act 2004,

i6 Cable cars

O o oo

Note: The compliance schedule must be kept in a location agreed to between Auckland Council and the Owner. The compliance schedule and the

written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to be kept at:

Application

All bytilding waork to be carried out under the building consent specified on this form was completed on
gl}‘request that you issue a code compliance certificate for this work under section 95 of the Building Act 2004
The code compliance certificate should be sent to [J Owner EA/gent

All consent related invoices/refunds to be billed and posted to: [J owner Agent

Mailing address: ;D9 ,ﬁa X 3CSHE ﬂ)@ 1S Loy Postcode; ¢ 753
Name of person signing application: )/’4 s Ed:; it
Signature: - g [} owner %:: patee S 7=/0 ~/ 2.

o 7

;ct}ihments (the following documents are attached to this application)
Ce

rtificates from the personnel who carried out the work

S&moranda from licensed buiiding practitioners stating what restricted building work they carried out or supervised
Ce

riificates that relate to the energy work {e.g. gas and elecirical certificates)

Evidence that specified systams are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the building consent

Office only use

Receipt No: Receipt No:

Deposit $: [ Central [ Henderson [ Orews

€5 Ne: {1 papakura £ pukekohe [ Takapuna

Date: {_] Manukau {1 compass ] mMac
(] Protessional

Auckland Council, Private Bag 92300, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142
Phone: 09 301 0101, Visit: www.aucklandcouncil govt.nz

Inspection records  ACIE29 V1
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7N

SWontakere €y Conoed

Ao Tarne o Boatfape e
Building Consent Status: Construction Review
Building Consent Issued: 21/09/2012
Property '
Legal Desc LOT1 DP 47999
Contact SOLAR GROUP LTD
Address 77 Minnehaha Avenue TITIRANGI
Description Install solar water heater
Amendments
ABA-2012-1237
Expiry Date:
Date Event Description Officer Status / Result / Reason
01/01/2050 CER RECEIVED:
00:00:00 Certificates 1. Plumbers PS3 - 26/10/2012
219352012 2. Solar water P33 - 26/10/2012

3. Electrical Certificate - 2611072012
4. Manufacturers Cedificate - 26/10/2012

271172012 Residential plumbing and building John Nicholls Passed
14:00:00 Finat **Building / P&D final** 1. All cerls
18813/2012 provided previously.

PM

Contact Person: Jacimtha or Henricus Abbenhuis

owners

Contact Number: 8177559
Additichal Information:Plans on site no dogs

22/08/2014 15:22 fAppiications {LAP¥Building Consents (ABA¥BLD911 - Field_Sheet_Selection_by_Application, Page 1 of 1




W

Abbiicétion for code Auckland

o oo il | =
compliance certificate SOUNCE | i

r'—'h R e

¥ ROBEIONEN

Section 92 (Building Act 2004) 202 190 § 7
TMONNOD GN‘#‘I)IDHV_
The building consent '
Building consent number: ABA 2912 |Z_j-? Date granted: 21-9-12
Street address of building: e & | HF"’\“CMW k‘_,,,e’_ Tﬁ‘fu’g-' Avc k[qnd

Issued by: Auckland Council Current lawfully established use: p:}‘;W/Q/

The compliance schedule (only complete this section if the buildings has had specified systems installed
or removed)

Purpose group: Occupancy No. Highest fire hazard category:

Compliance schedule: New Amendment  Ex. compliance schedule No. Year first constructed:

Owner details (must be completed in full in all cases)

Owners name: (Include preferred form of address if an individual) %f/\/ é{%c}d ﬂﬁ /yjf’”}l“'l‘ S

Mailing address: 77 Mf'ﬂﬁcéaéﬂ ,q‘,e . T;'f?‘rﬂfﬂ 7/ ArL Postcode:
Street address / registered office: Postcode:
Business phone: 09— f’f? 7;_; s § After hours:
Facsimile number: Mabile;

Email address: Sj’ry,,'f@ C/gﬁ'/ M i =

Evidence of ownership to the application (e.g. copy of certificate of title, lease agreement, agreement for sale and purchase or other document showing
full name of legal owners of the building}. Note only required if ownership has changed since the application for building consent was made:
Ownership changed: [ | Yes [ wgrlo

Agent (only required if application is being made on behalf of the owner)

Contact person: )4/71‘(‘.% FQL?/V F _S—& vtec /\
Mailing address: pcp ﬂd’)( .35'_5'53 By ’Z%ly Postcode: 075>

Business phone: Cjcf 4 7 7"25?(% c? After hours:
Facsimile number: Mobiles @2 1 0,6__5‘9 9’
Email address: )/ap}/ @ 5'/4/ m/rp O 2

Relationship to owner: &,VW I

Note: written authorisation must be provided when an application is made by an agent on behalf of an owner

Inspection records  AC1229 V1 Page 11 of




Fifst point of contact for communication with council (must be in New Zealand)

Full name: us pe/ 6{‘7‘9 ’l/_ 0/&/‘“ ﬁ
Mailing address: C Pastcode

Business phone: Maobile;

Facsimile number Email address

The licensed building practitioners (LBP) who carried out or supervised the restricted building
work are as follows, continue on another page if necessary (applies as of 1 March 2012)

/V’O New  purldihg  work Chivbe W‘fd) we S ol

Name Licensing class LBP or Registration number if | Particular work carried out or
 licensed under 5.291 of Act | supervised

/;/;7/ ﬂ&‘f: /E'?U/J’fcj

The personnel who carried out the building work other than restricted building work are as
follows (list names, addresses, telephone numbers, and (where relevant and if not provided above) licensed
building practitioner numbers or Plumbers, Gasfitters, and Drainlayers Board registration numbers)

Designer or Architect Structural Engineer
Name; Name /gé W&’Mw / M#MZJ
Address: Address g ”{a/ﬂ?)f c% mw&f'&ﬁ(
Daytime: After Hours; L.IJ\_.llrv1f.529'7'7/’O After Hours:
Mobile: Fax Mobile@ 27 2‘452577/ Fax: :
Registration or LBP Registration No: Registration or LBP Registration Mo; ‘bfbf e }/? 9

B /J. av. /S hY -
Head Contractor / Site Manager Building / Carpentry work
Name: MName
Address: Address
Daytime: After Hours Daytime After Hours:
Mobile: Fax: Maobile Fax
LBP Registration No: LBP Registration MNo:

The personnel who carried out the building work other than restricted building work are as
follows (list names, addresses, telephone numbers, and (where relevant and if not provided above) licensed
building practitioner numbers or Plumbers, Gasfitters, and Drainlayers Board registration numbers)

Drain layer Plumber

Name. Neme Sl Ternter”

Adress sdiess Podax /479 ENeSUE
Daytime After Hours r).w}-nmo-;"ﬁé‘wz__ After Hours:

Mobile: Fax: Mobile: pg 72 306’758 Fax

Registration No Registration No: /ff‘{'ﬁ




El®ctrician

/T

Daytime: After Hours:

Maobile; 02z§z4’2 ?j Fax:
Registration No: 5 2‘5'?@_05

Foundation work

Name:

Address:

Daytime: After Hours:
Mobile: Fax:

LBP Registration No:

Blocklaying

Name:

Address:

Daytime: After Hours:
Mobile: Fax

LBP Regjstration No.

Roofing work

MName:

Address

Daytime: After Hours:
Mabile Fax

LBP Registration No:

Gas Fitter

Name:

Address:

Daytime:

Mobile:
Registration No
Bricklaying

MName

Address:

Daytime

Mabile

LBP Registration No
External plastering
MName

Address

Daytime:

Mabile

LBP Registration No
Other

Name:

Address:

Daytime:

Mobile

LBP Registration No

The building contains the following specified systems:
(Only complete this section if the buildings has had specified systems installed or removed

during construction)

No systems have been installed

1 Automatic systems for fire suppression

Automatic sprinkler systems

1.2 Gas and foam flood or deluge system, dry and wet chemical extinguishing systems

2 Automatic or manual emergency warning systems fo
2.1 Automatic or manual emergency warning sytems

Fire alarm type
2.2 Automatic gas detection systems
3 Electromagnetic or automatic doors or windows
3.1 Automatic doors (sliding/revolving/panic)

3.2 Access controlled doors (swipe card / key pad / sensor

r fire or other dangers

( delayed egress)

After Hours

Fax:

After Hours.

Fax:

After Hours:

Fax

After Hours

Tick as
applicable

o




The bdi ldilng contains the following specified systems: (other fire safety features or systems)

| 3.3 Interfaced fire or smoke doors or windows (electromagnetic door holders)
4 Emergency lighting systems
5 Escape route pressurisation
Specify location of control panel
6 Riser mains for fire service use
Physical location of the riser, point of energy for fire service etc
7 Any automatic back-flow preventer connected to a potable water supply
Type of device and location (testable device)

8 Lifts, escalators or travelators or other systems for moving people or goods within buildings
Specify number of lifts and location:
8.1 Passenger carrying lift
8.2 Goods lift
8.3 Escalators and moving walks
9 Mechanical ventilation or air conditioning system
Cooling tower installed: | | Yes No
10 Building maintenance units for providing access to the exterior and interior walls of buildings
11 Laboratory fume cupboards
Specify number of cupboards and location:
12 Audio loops or other assistive listening systems

12.1 Audio loop

1.2 FM radio-frequency systems and infrared beam transmission systems

13 Smoke control systems

13.1 Mechanical smoke control

13.2 Natural smoke control

13.3 Smoke curtains

| 14 Emergency power systems / signs for systems 1- 13

14.1 Emergency power system
14.2 Signs for systems 1-13

15 Means of escape (other fire safety features or systems)

15{a) System for communicating spoken information intended to facilitate evacuation

15(b) Final exits
15(c) Final separation
15(d) Signs (all systems) as required by:

+ the Building Code

« section 120 of the Building Act 2004

15(e) Smoke separation

ion records  ACT229 V Page 14 0f 1




THe buitding contains the following specified systems: (other fire safety features or systems)

The compliance schedule for this building relates to section 103(d) of the Building Act 2004 and must state:
15.1 Means of escape
15.2 Safety barriers, and

15.3 Means of access and facilities for use, by persons with disabilities that meet the requirements of section 118 of the Building
Act 2004, and

15.4 Handheld hose reels for fire-fighting, and
15.5 Any signs that are required by section 120 of the Building Act 2004,

16 Cable cars

Note: The compliance sct ween Auckland Council and the Owner. The compliance schedule and the

must be kept in a location agre

written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to be kept at

Application

»‘\Il/ll:j:ng work to be carried out under the building consent s
| request that you issue a code

The code compliance certificate should be sent to Owner Agent

ified on this form was completed on

or this work under section 95 of the Building Act 2004

ompliance certificate

All consent related invoices/refunds to be billed and posted to: Owner

Mailing address ’0()50;/ J};S'ﬁ ﬂ//fy 1S ’ﬂ‘q/ Pos
Mame of person signing application: )/2?,.,*‘/ E:C‘f‘(’

Signature: Owner

e OTSR

Date: /770 ~/ 2_

Attaehments {the following documents are attached to this application)

Certificates from the personnel who carried out the work

i\yw:rr-.'mda from licensed ng practitioners stating what restricted building work they carried out or supervised

\.{/iﬁerlz"uates that relate to the energy work {e.g. gas and electrical certificates)

&

Office only use

Receipt No: Receipt No;

Deposit 3 Central Henderson Orewa
CSNo | Papakura Pukekohe Takapuna
Date Manukau Compass MBC

Professional

Auckland Council, Private Bag ictoria Street West, Auckland 1142

Phore: 09 301 0101. Visit: www.aucklandcouncil govt.nz




; HEIAD
Plumbmg A Francis 26705 12 COU“CI A

To Kaundwra o Timaki Makars

Producer statementgepsteuction (PS3) Auckland &%

All sections of this form must be completed
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CERTIFYING PLUMBER WHO COMPLETED THE WORK

Author name: | PAUL TURNER consemny | BC/ 201211237
Author EURO PLUMBING LTD
company: =

Description of PLUMBING FOR CYLINDER - INSTALL 5 WAY VALVE ON COLD FEED
plumbing work:

Legal
description:

Site address: 77 MINNEHAHA AVE TITIRANGI

| have sighted the above building consent and read the attached conditions of consent, and confirm that the plumbing pipe
work and fittings have been selected and constructed to comply with the consented plans. | confirm that | have personally
tested the water supply system by the method indicated below:

0O By pressurising the pipe work to 1500kPa for a period of not less than 15 minutes for the cold water and for a period of
not less that 30 minutes for the hot water and checking to see that there are no leaks (NZBC G12/AS1 C1 8.0.1)

O By pressurising the u.p.v.c. cald water pipe work to 1.5 times the maximum working pressure for a period of not less that
156 minutes and checking to see that there are no leaks (NZBC G12/AS1 C1 8.0.2, N2S7643)

0 By pressurising the pipe work in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements (note the most robust test must be
used

Test report attached [J Yes B No

| understand that this producer statement, if accepted, will be relied on by Council for the purposes of establishing compliance
with the above building consent.

Signature: Date: | 10 OCTOBER 2012
vt
Certifying plumber registration No: 18844
Plumber contact details:
Address: PO BOX 11479 ELLERSLIE AUCKLAND Posteode: 1542

Il |

Mobile: 0272 306 758 ! Email:

0O Central 0O Henderson O Manukau [0 Orewa O Papakura [0 Pukekohe [ Takapuna

Business: 09 550 6202

; Register o
Received by: | J (YES / ‘ NO ‘
HOLLS 7 4 A
N NIC SPECIO i checked 1 —

; — Registration | '
Signature; l Pra /{_ . | g C’ES I NO |
Producer statement accepted as éstahii ing compliance with the consented plans: b‘ﬁ—‘sl [ NO

; y
\ £ 7 1 _—
Auckland Council Building Control | Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 | www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz | Ph 09 301 0101

Page 1of 1 November 2011 AC2311 (v.2)
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2e-10-12
Producer statement construction (PS3) Auckland ‘%

Solar or heat pump water heating Council =%

T Kb 0 Tl Makmra | ™S

All sections of this form must be completed

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE APPLIANCE

: PAUL TURNER Building consent i
Author name: No: BC/2012/1237 |
Author Author . :
gompeny: EURO PLUMBING LTD Registration No: 18844 §‘
m;ﬁﬁgﬂf Solar water heating (Delete as applicable) HOEX KON AEK MK ]
Legal !
description: |
Site address: 77 MINNEHAHA AVE TITIRANGI .
|
; (circle code clauses as
NZBC clauses: B1 B2 c1 | E2 F7 H1 | Zoplicable)
|
Heating
t ¢ (Model)
appliance: |

| have sighted the above building consent and read the attached conditions of consent, and confirm that the solar water
heating / heat pump water heater has been selected and constructed to comply with the consented plans.

| confirm that smoke alarms have been installed in accordance with the consented plans and are operational.

| understand that Council will rely upon this producer statement, for the purposes of establishing compliance with the above
building consent.

Signature: - |, Date: | 10 OCTOBER 2012

.-' i — J
Address: PO BOX 11479 ELLERSLIE Socioode:. 1542
Business: 09 550 6202 Fae |
Mobile: 0272 306 758 Email

COUNCIL USE ONLY

O Central [ Henderson O Manukau O Orewa O Papakura [ Pukekohe [ Takapuna

f ] JOHN NICHOLLS o Register [ ez~ | o |

Received by: ‘ SENOR PLUMBING 8 DRATNAGE INSPECTOR q checked: L Gi I NO ‘

| = = s : : Lo e = A == i

: Registration < ) |

Signature: | ' i/ L ] et QES__/ NO |

= %

Producer statement accepted as f!ab shing compliance with the consented plans: ‘ @S/ ‘ NO ‘

Auckland Council Building Control | Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 | www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz | Ph 09 3010101

Page 1 of 1 August 2011 AC2328 (v.1)
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. 43 Zé ‘ff‘. LEWRBSSI
Electrical Certificate of mpllanwﬂ PLU*W°‘°““§‘§§5§‘§‘34

for a low voltage installation if prescribed! efectrical work has been
done on any part of it and the prescribed electrical work involved

placing, replacing, or repositioning conductors or fittings attached to 9. OF SELSChEnentS 0

conductors.

To be completed whether or not an Inspection is required. ENTERED
CUSTOMER INFORMATION - PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY A Francjs

Name of customer j% ,«“V‘ ﬁ% ﬂ/é!) @’,\A Vi) Phone:
Address of installation ?Q ‘/,r/;f,q 5’)6/1-%;\9\ A’v& y /;j T,r /@,ﬁ‘,,' ’ /‘}LCW

Postal address of customer (if not as above)

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (Please tick (v) appropriate boxes)

In accordance with Regulation 58 of the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010, the design of the installation or part of the installation
to which this certificate applies

(a) complies with either Part 2 of AS/NZS 3000:2007 I:/or Part 1 of AS/NZS3000:2007 and Regulation 59 U and
(b)  the supply system of the installation or part of the installation to which this certificate applies is

230V/400 V MEN % attached other system ||
WORK DETAILS

X_ No.of lighting outlets A< No.of ranges Please tick (v) as appropriate where work includes:
= / No. of socket outlets |  No.of water heaters v‘i Mains )< Main earthing system
=8 Was any installation work carried out > MEN Switchboard - E i
=8 by the homeowner? X Yes L—To PN clotint 36 point of SUpplY X Electric lines
E Description of work carried out (If necessary attach any pages with work done) %5 fd/ﬁﬁ/ A %"‘/
B (bl o o Bslar Mot ootee /Zwvw@'v Iostaliol o
7 5'7«?% /:?"v&v S Kt @riies "%—( A MD @/C'M/f —

EL.—-—-‘"_

CERTIFICATION OF WORK (Please tick (v) appropriate boxes)
| certify that the completed installation or part of the installation to which this certificate applies

Ei'has been installed in accordance with the design detailed in the Declaration of Conformity section above

{1 has had tests which are required by the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010 satisfactorily completed

(PL Box

E; has an earthing system that is correctly rated
[£| contains fittings which are safe to connect to a power supply

M is safe to connect to a power supply
ELECTRICAL WORKER DETAILS

Name )7&{? LSf’% Registration No. 6:,725’?’ B80S
Company M M‘) 1CaA ZoF L TD | Contact Ph No. %/?2‘ )2 43

Signature W, Date A—)0—/2.

@ T [
INSPECTION DETAILS F‘h:-rtrlral work requiring inspection by a registered electrical inspector
D Mains work (mains, MEN switchboards closest to |’—| Attached | Work carried out in accordance
the point of supply, or main earthing systems) — other * with Part 1 of AS/NZS 3000:2007

I certify that the items identified above are electrically safe and that the inspection has been carried out in accordance with the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010.
Name Registration No.
Signature Date

Contact Ph No.

This Torm 15 approved oy







~

,. 76 1072
V. f'&iqi ({‘-i( {ﬂ. e (_ey‘/ ?_’
JOHN NICHOLLS

ENTERED
A Francis

SAl Global hereby grants:

Rheem Australia Pty Ltd

reet. RYDALMERE, NSW 2118, Australia

StandardsMark Licence

Manufactured to:

AS/NZS 2712:2007 - Solar and heat pump water heaters - Design and construction

thie jardsMark Licensee™ the right to use

and de 1in 1 schedule which d by the Licensee or on behalf of the Li

appr ale ward referred to above as from tlime to ime amended. The Licence i

e u fi STANDARDSMARK and the Terms and Conditions for certification and licence. The Licensee ce

and Conditions

comply with all the Rules and Terms

Certificate No:SMK0757

Issued: 15 April 2011 Originally Certified: 25 June 1885
Expires: 24 June 2015 Current Certification: 15 April 2011
BL <
Duncan Lilley Alex Ezrakhovich
slobal Head - Assurance Services General Manager — Certification Services
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Residentialjfinall

Ghecklist

Auckland
Council (5=

M nie Te Kaunfhora o TAMBK Makardou | S

Feq

Cﬁnlfe

Consent number Jﬁ%_%
Address: >/ btz A

Date: —//- ¢ Unit or level number:

Yecni i

A,
cfall. i /5

vv 7

Weather conditions: yd F:)/A 0

O 8am {0 10am zmm O 3pm Time units: _é&éya_.v

Has work been completed/irl accordance with approved plans?

Inspector’s full name:

1 ) :
Who attended: /7%‘/“? ¢ %@LS
pd

Site corfditions: CBsoct .

Chargeable [J Mo charge CJ Partial Dﬁlk

L] ves O Mo (complete section below)

VARIATIONS -E(NIA {denotes not applicable)

O Minor variations; inspection may proceed.

O Amendment;inspection may only praceed if building work does aot affect this inspection. Formal amendment required.

Does the amendmant affect this inspection? O ves O No

Description of minor variation / amendment:

Documentation received [l Yes [ No

If yes, can inspection proceed? [ Yes [ No

Identify documentation required in order to justify compliance: M.B. Dacumentation must be provided at or befare next inspection;

Owner / agent signature

INSPECTIONJRESULTS

?se tick the appropriate boxes

PASS  denotes this inspection is in accordance with the building consent and building code, Work is complete,

O FAIL denotes inspection is not in accordance with the building consent and building code. Re-inspection required.

If the inspection fails, please issue a site instruction and record number;

(GENERATE

Are consented plans sighted? if./}( O No Is inspection for correct consent? Yes [ No
All previous inspections appreved? Yes [J No Any applicable conditions/advice notes? D/‘fes/l:l No
Any other site issues? {refer comments) % U No
DOCUMENTATION 3 /A
Pre CCC Findings available? |3/\"es B No Producer statement f@@{tback? D“é g ?/
Energy works certificate available? 3 ves e Swimming/spa pool (refer to pools team)? 1 ves [INg
Cressing or berm damaged? O Yes No
page 1 of 4 August 2011 AC1218 (W 1)



T D
. Entere:
‘ €Mt
Consent number: /4&% 2:{22 / FZQZ 7 Date: ,27"" 27 "‘/Z. o
l BUILDINGIINTERIOR 0 nsa
Dining room O pass 1 rall E//A Family room O pass O Fail |:'T/ A
Lounge/living room [ Pass [ Fail ﬁm Study O ress O Fail D)/A
Bedrooms O pPass O rait LFwa Hallways O pass L] Fail D)NI
Rumpus room O pass [ Fail E/N/A Stairs/balustrades/handrails O pass O Fail B{
Tenancy STC/AIC O pass O rail Q/N A Fire/smoke separation U pass [ Fail Bﬁ:
Visual awareness O pass [ Fail I]/A Lightfventilation to habitable rooms  [J Pass [ Fait [ ny/a
Ceiling access O pass [ Fail JA Ceiling insulation O Pass [ rail E)N’:A
Downlight clearance O pass O rail %:A Glazing-markings O pass [ Fail Z/N{A
Mechanical air inlets P O pass [ Fail B/N/A Smoke/fire alarms (test) Pass [ Fail O N/A
el ia
Wall finishes sealed I pass {0 Fait [0 N/A  Floor finishes & containment O pass. [J rail O N/a
Safety glazing (check markings) O pass O Fail 0O N/JA  Window stays U Pass 0 Fail O N/A
Waste traps vented O pass [ rail [0 N/A Floor waste gully 0 pass [ fait [ WN/A
WC/bath{basin/shower seals [0 Pass OJ Fail O NFA Non return valve to shower O Pass [ Fail O N/a
Extract fan vented to exterior / O pess [J Fait O N/A  Vermin proofing O Pass OO Fail O N/A
efnia
Wall finishes sealed [ pass [ Fail O N/A  Floor finishes & containment O pass [3 Fail O n/A
Safety glazing (check markings) O pass O Fail O N/A  Window stays O Pass [ rail O N/a
Waste traps vented O prass [ Fail O N/A  Floor waste pully O pass O Fail O N/a
WC/bath/fbasin/shower seals O rass [ Fail [ NFA  Non return valve to shower O pass [ Fail O N/A
Extract fan vented to ex/t;tior O pPass O fFail O N/A vermin proofing O Pass O Fail [ N/A
O
Wall finishes sealed O pass [ Fait O M/A  Floor finishes & containment 0l pass LI Fail O N/A
Waste traps vented O pass O fait OO N/A  Dishwasher/garbage U pass I rail [ N/A
Stave/hob clearance O Pass [J fail [J N/a  Extract fan vented to exterior U pass O rail OO N/A
Vermin proofing / O pass [ Fal O N/A  Floor waste gutly U pass O rait [0 N/a
MR | e
Wall finishes sealed B pass O rait O N/A Waste traps vented O pass O rat O nN/A
floor finishes & containment U pass [ Fait [0 N/A  Tub sealed and secured O pass [ Fail [ /A
Extract fan vented to exterior O pass O Fait O N/A  Vermin proofing [0 pess & Fait O N/A
Floor waste gully O pass T Fait [J N/A O pass J Fail [J N/A
D
Seismic restraints % Jrail [ N/A - Tempering valve E‘(P s {1 rait [ Nea
Safe tray Pass [ Fail 00 N/A  TPR & CW exp valve (test) Pass (1 Fait [0 nra
Tundish & air gap E‘féss O rail O N/A  Relief pipe If!?ass O Fail I?IJ(;‘A
émperature (measure) 47 ° Open vent O pass 3 Fail N/A
Solar/Wetback Pass [ Fail O N/A
| page 2 of 4 August 2011 AC1219 (v.1)




L1} - 4

- SCr

Consent number: Date; 5
SOLID,FUEIYHEATER] YA
Installed to manufacturer's Spec. [ pass [ Fail O NfA  Producer statement required L1 page” O Fait [ NiA
Flue suppart 0O rass [ Fail [ N/A  Seismic restraint O fass O rail O nra
Clearances {measure) O Pass [ Fait [ N/A
Right Side mm Frant mm  Back mm ft Side mm
DECKS'ANDBALCONIEST INMENTT SR WSS meansiStainlessictee IMC alvim eans,Lalvanised IS
Step down from interior (measure} O pPass O rail [ nra m
Timber treatment O pass [ Fail O N/A  Connections S or Zalv (circle one) [ Pass [J Fail O N/A
Qutlet drain (size) mm O Pass [ Fail O N/A Overflowdrain{sfze) __ mm 3 Pass O fail O NrA
Deck slope (2° min) ° (1 Pass [ Fail O N/A  Steps O pass O rail O N/A
Waterproof membrane [ Pass [ Fail OO0 N/A  Handrail Keight {measure) mm O Pass O fail O N/A
Balustrade height (measure} O pass O fail [l N/A Gap mm (700 mm max)
Deck wash down gap (measure) 0] Pass [ Fail [J N/a P mm (12mm min)
Timber size/spacing/span Cprass O mil O N/ Decking clear of membrane [ pass [ Fail 0O N/A
Downpipes discharging clear of deck (] pass [ fFait O /A Glass balustrade-markings O pass O Fail O N/A
ielely | CON/A
Flashings 3 pass O g4t ] N/&  Spouting clearance O pass [ Fait [0 N/A
Downpipes — size & fixing J Pass P Fail [J N/A  Spreaders (1 Pass [ Fail [O N/A
| @R | O
Fire separation (Aass O Rl [0 N/A  Adequate weather seal U Pass LI Fail [ N/A
Rebate to door Pass O Fail L[] N/A  Downpipes = size & fixing [J pass £ Fail [ N/A
RETAINING WALLS O N/a
Type as per consent Oves [ MNe [ N/A  Banier required (over 1m) (J pPass O Fail O N/A
Timber treatment O pass 3 Fail OO N/A  Timber size/spacing/span O pass E1 Fail 1 N/A
Membrane/tanking (installed) Yes O Mo [0 N/A  Subscil drain to cesspit U pPass O Fait [ N/A
PERCOLA/CARPORT /é N/A
Timber treatment O pass O rail O /A Metal connections O pass [ rait O N/A
Timber size/spacing/spah U pass [ Fail [J N/A  Downpipes - size & fixing O pass O Fail [J N/A
EXTERIOR Q/NIA
3 pass [ Faif [0 N/A  Distance from GL mrn
[d Pass [ Fail [0 W/A  Distance from GL mm
O pass O Fait [Tl N/A  Cladding painted O pass [J rail O N/A
O pass O Fail Tl N/A  Penetrations sealed O pass 0O Fait OO N/
O ress O rail 0 N/A  Base ventilation & access [ Pass T Fail [ n/a
Flashifigs O pass [ Fail T N/A  Vermin proofing O pass [ Fait [0 N/aA
Balustrades (measura) Oress Orait O NA Gap m (100mm min)
Handrait & height (measure} [ pass [ Fail OO N/A mm {300mm min 1m max)

page 3of 4 August 2011 AC1219 (v.1)




*'uh..:'ed

Consent number: 'Mrﬂ(‘/ :20/2//) 2;7 . Date Rt L T
O N/A

Steps 1 pPass [ Fail w Secondary flow path %s [ rail 5(/
Driveway/sealed areas O pass 3 Fail @X;l Swimming/spa pool/fencing Pass [ Fail [2/;;
Haunching of gullies O pass [ Falil U{ ORG/Gully height O pass O Fail Iﬂ}N;A
Waste termination-support O pass O Fait B/: Vent cowls U Pass [ rail Bﬁ
Cesspits ~ Ext. siphon L1 pass [ Fail [f/ Subsoil drainage O pass [3 Fail /A
Reflux valve O prass O rail N/A  Backflow prevention O Pass O Fait G/N/A
Non return valve/air gap /

(secondary plumbing systems) L1 pass [ Fail [ N/A

PHOTO,INEORMATION D,rﬁq

Photo number and description

Photo number and description

Photo number and description

Photo number and description

| COMMENTS )
Specify area inspected Bfllﬂ% / V‘r— ‘___L ) /Jr- / f’/‘p{/(/

P ) " Iy A - s

Specify items inspected __/ E 5;2 CZ zié ‘D

Iy —t vy
__'_‘.’—.—-.---F

INEXTYINSPECTION Jif et s

Auckland Council, Private Bag 92300 Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, Phone 09 301-0701  www.aucklandcouncil. govt.nz
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Private Bag 2300, Auckiand 1142
Ph 09 301 0101 www,sucklandcouncilgovi.ng

16 May 2014

Henricus Emile Abbenhuis
77 Minnehaha Avenue

Titirangi

AUCKLAND 0604

Dear SirfMadam

RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION - ADVICE OF DECISION

_ﬁi@dﬂeﬂfm [Mm”rw@;), R

| Avepilieent

| Propesed Adiviyls)

LUG-2094-504
[Hendeus Emils Aklbsmhs
\EgetativnfaltetaticnBliemorellamelee
77 Winnehetn Avenus, TIVIRANS)

Auckiland
- Council

L

===

Following an assessment of your resource consent application a decision has been made to approve

your application.

For your reference a copy of the report and decision is attached. It outlines the basis for the decision
and any associated conditions.

If you disagree with the decision, or parts of it, you can lodge an objection with us or file an appeal with
the Environment Court within 15 working days of receiving this decision.

Objections should be addressed to the Principal Planner Hearings and Resolutions - West, Auckland
Council at 6 Henderson Valley Road, Henderson. Information on "The Objection Process” can be found
on our website www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz (select “Building, Property and Consents”, “Resource
Consent” then "The process from application to decision” and finally “Objections to Council”).

Information on

the appeal

process can be found on the Environment Court website
www justice.govi.nz/court/environment-court.

If you have any queries, please contact Natalie Marsden on 3010101 and quote the application number

above,

Yours\sincerely

Manager Western Resource Consenting & Compliance

% Encl.

P e sk A A R



Auckland %

Council |52

LIMITED DISCRETIONARY ACTIVITY RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION UNDER
THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

1. THE APPLICANT AND PROPERTY DETAILS

Consent Application Number | LUC 2014-0594
Reporting Officer Natalie Marsden
| Site Address 77 Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi

Applicant's Name

Henricus Abkbenhuis

Lodgement Date

16" April 2014

Site Area

0.2023 HA

Operative District Plan

Auckland Council District Plan (Waitakere
Section)

Human Environment

Bush Living

Natural Area

General, Managed, Sensitive Ridge

Landscape Elements

Map 3.5 (A) Native Vegetation — Significant
Vegetation, Map 3.5 (B) Native fauna habitat -
Outstanding Fauna, Map 3.6 (B) Outstanding
landscapes — Manukau Coastal, Map 3.5 (C)
Outstanding coastal areas — Outstanding Coastal
Area, Map 3.6 (C) Natural Landscapes Elements 1 —
Native Vegetation _

Hazards and Special Features N/A

Proposed Auckland Unitary Large Lot

Plan:

Zone

Precinct Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area sub-precinct C

Special Features/Overlays

Built Environment: Ridgeline Protection - Waitakere
Ranges

Natural Resource: Significant Ecological Areas -
SEA_T_5539, Land [rps/rp]

Natural Resource: Stormwater Management Area [rp)
- TITIRANGI / LAINGHOLM 1, Flow 1

Date of Site Visit

08" May 2014

Other Acts

Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area Act

2. PROPOSAL, SITE DESCRIPTION AND REASONS FOR THE APPLICATION

2.1 Proposal and Site Description

The property is located at the end of a cul-de-sac to the east of 77 Minnehaha Ave,
which is accessed from Huia Road. The subject tree is 1x Coral/Flame Tree
{(Eyrthrina x sykesii) located within the front-yard and fronting the road.

Page 1 of 11



Vegetation present consists of the subject tree, 1x Pohutukawa tree and mixed
garden plantings within the front-yard area, and within the backyard is a cleared
area post a land-slip and to the sides if the dwelling areas of native bush.

The front-yard area generally corresponds to the General Natural Area and the bush
areas to the Managed Natural Area on site. The bush areas are also subject to a
Significant Ecological Area Overlay (now bar the slip area). The subject vegetation
is within the General Natural Area of the site.

The proposed works are to remove the 1x Coral/Flame Tree (Eyrthrina x sykesii).

The tree is causing concern for the owner due to its size, thorns, suppression of the
adjacent Pohutukawa, growth into adjacent power-lines, and shade and dominance
issues. These issues will further exacerbate over time as the tree continues to
mature. The subject tree has been reduced in the past which has led to flushed
growth-points that are structurally weaker. Removal of the tree is now proposed to
ensure the continued integrity of existing development on site and allow reasonable

site-use. .

The applicant has proposed to replant a replacement native tree in the same
general front-yard location as mitigation post-removal which will ensure any adverse
effects are no more than minor.

Approximate location of tree to be removed

2.1.1 Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area

The purpose of the Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area Act 2008 is to:

 recognise the national, regional, and local significance of the Waitakere
Ranges Heritage Area; and
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» promote the protection and enhancement of its heritage features for present
and future generations. '

Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area Heritage Features {s7)

The heritage area is of national significance and the heritage features described
below, individually or collectively, contribute to its significance.

The heritage features of the heritage area are:

(@) its terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems of prominent indigenous character
that—

(i) include large continuous areas of primary and regenerating lowland
and coastal rainforest, wetland, and dune systems with intact
ecological sequences:

(i) bhave intrinsic value:

(i} provide a diversity of habitats for indigenous flora and fauna;

{iv) collect, store, and produce high quality water:

{v) provide opportunities for ecological restoration:

(vi) are of cultural, scientific, or educational interest:

(vii} have landscape qualities of regional and national significance:

(vii} have natural scenic beauty:

(b} the different classes of natural landforms and landscape within the area that
contrast and connect with each other, and which collectively give the area its
distinctive character:

(d) the naturally functioning streams that rise in the eastern foothills and
contribute positively to downstream urban character, stormwater
management, and flood protection:

(e) the quietness and darkness of the Waitakere Ranges and the coastal parts of
the area:

(f) the dramatic landform of the Ranges and foothills, which is the visual
backdrop to metropolitan Auckland, forming its western skyline:

() the subservience of the built environment to the area’s natural and rural
landscape, which is reflected in—

(i) the individual identity and character of the coastal villages and their
distinctive scale, containment, intensity, and amenity; and

(i} the distinctive harmony, pleasantness, and coherence of the low-
density residential and urban areas that are located in regenerating
(and increasingly dominant) forest settings; and

(i}  the rural character of the foothilis to the east and north and their
intricate pattern of farmland, orchards, vineyards, uncultivated areas,
indigenous vegetation, and dispersed low-density settlement with few
urban-scale activities:

{I) its distinctive local communities:

Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area Objectives (s8)

The relevant objectives (Section 8) of estabiishing the heritage area are:

{a) to protect, restore, and enhance the area and its heritage features
{b) to ensure that impacts on the area as a whole are considered when decisions
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are made affecting any part of it:

{c) to adopt the following approach when considering decision that threaten
serious or irreversible damage to a heritage feature:

{i} carefully consider the risks and uncertainties associated with any
particular course of action; and

(i} take into account the best information available; and

(i)  endeavour to protect the heritage feature:

{d) torecognise and avoid adverse potential, or adverse cumulative, effects of
activities on the area's environment (including its amenity) or its heritage
features:

(9} to maintain the quality and diversity of landscapes in the area by—

(i) protecting landscapes of local, regional, or national significance; and

(i) restoring and enhancing degraded landscapes; and

(i)  managing change within a landscape in an integrated way, including
managing change in a rural landscape to retain a rural character

(h) to manage aquatic and terrestrial ecosystems in the area to protect and
enhance indigenous habitat values, landscape values, and amenity values:

(i) to recognise that people live and work in the area in distinct communities, and
to enable those people to provide for their social, economic, environmental,
and cultural well-being:

NOTIFICATION ASSESSMENT (SECTIONS 95A TO 95E)

Public Notification

Pursuant to section 95A(3) of the Resource Management Act 1991, Rule 1.2 of the
Natural Area/s states that limited discretionary activities can be considered
without the need for public notification.

Further, the applicant has not requested that the application be publicly notified.

Pursuant to section 95A{4), there are no special circumstances to warrant public
notification because the District Plan envisages what is proposed, and as such, it
cannot be described as being out of the ordinary and giving rise to special
circumstances.

Limited Notification

Pursuant to section 95B, a rule exists within the Auckland Council District Plan
(Waitakere Section) where written approvals of affected persons will not be required,
nor in terms of limited notification will notice to adversely affected persons need to be
served for Limited Discretionary Activities.

As such, in accordance with sections 95A and 95B, the application is not required to
be either publicly or limited notified. Accordingly, | recommend that the application
proceed on a non-notified basis.

Report Prepared by: Natalie Marsden
Title: Arborist/Ecologist
Signed: %A}Z

Date: 7/ i/or;?:?,a/‘ &
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SECTIONS 95A AND 95B DETERMINATION

Acting under delegated authority, and for the reasons set out in the above
assessment, this application for resource consent shall be processed on a
non-notified basis.

Team Leader: (it A

Title: Team leader- Resource Consents
Signed: gb

Date: Wi\
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Auckland &{&-

‘Council S*2

DECISION ON RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION LUC 2014-0594 at 77
Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi.

Consent Application LUC 2014-0534 has been made by Henricus Abbenhuis for a limited
discretionary activity consent to authorise the removal of 1x Coral/Flame Tree (Eyrthrina x
sykesii) tree at 77 Minnehaha Avenue, Titirangi on land described as LOT 1 DP 47999.
This requires resource consent for the following reasons:

Operative District Plan
General Natural Area

Rule 2.3 - Limited Discretionary

The clearance of native and exotic vegetation which is more than 6.0m in height or more
than 600mm in girth (measured at 1.4m above the ground).

Required for the removal of one protected tree greater than 6m in height or 600mm in
girth as measured 1.4m above ground level and located within the General Natural Area
of the property.

The reasons for granting this limited discretionary activity consent are as follows:

(a) The application is for a limited discretionary activity resource consent, as such
only those matters over which council has restricted its discretion have been
considered. In addition, conditions have been recommended only in relation to
those matters.

(b) In terms of section 104(1)(a) of the Resource Management Act 1991, Any
actual and potential effects on the environment by the proposal will be
adequately avoided, remedied or mitigated by appropriate conditions of
consent.

In particular, the following is noted:

+ The subject tree removal is now proposed to ensure the continued integrity
of existing development on site and allow reasonable site-use.

¢ The subject tree is not considered to be notable examples of its species.

e Whilst visually prominent to the road-front, the loss of vegetation will not
detract from either the visual or landscape amenities associated with the
wider locality in the long-term due to retention of surrounding vegetation
and replanting to be undertaken. The proposal will not undermine
prevailing amenity values and neighbourhood character post-replanting.

e The removal of the subject tree in a controlled careful manner will ensure
that any surrounding/adjacent vegetation is not damaged in the process.
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(c)

¢ Any short-term loss of tree-cover in the area that may occur will be
mitigated by replacement replanting. Adverse effects will diminish once
replacement planting becomes established.

+ Other vegetation on-site shall be retained. This will help maintain the
neighbourhood character that prevails and ensure that the neighbourhood's
amenity values are not compromised.

Further assessment that expands upon the matters raised above is
contained in Attachment A

In terms of section 104(1)b) of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
proposal would be consistent to the relevant Objectives and Policies of the
Plan ,and regard has been had to the relevant assessment criteria.

In terms of section 104(1)(c) of the Resource'Management Act 1991, other
relevant matters, including monitoring, have been considered in the
determination of the application.

Under section 125 of the Resource Management Act 1991, unless it is given
effect to, a consent lapses either on the date that is specified in the consent or
if no date is specified, five years after the date of commencement of the
consent,

A standard five-year period in which to give effect to a consent is not
considered appropriate in relation to vegetation because a five-year period
would allow a substantial change in the size and status of the vegetation due
to natural growth, to the point where it should more appropriately be
reassessed. As such, two years is considered appropriate.

The proposal would be consistent with Part Il of the Resource Management
Act 1991.

The proposal will be consistent with the purpose and objectives of the
Waitakere Ranges Heritage Act and will not detract from the protection and
enhancement of its heritage features for present and future generations.
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Pursuant to section 108 of the RMA, this consent is granted subject to the following
conditions:

ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS

1. The activity shall be carried out in accordance with the plans and all
information submitted with the application, and referenced by Council as LUC
2014-0594.

TERM OF CONSENT

2. This consent will lapse 2 years after the date of Council's decision unless the

consent is given effect to or the Council decides to grant an extension to the
period after which the consent lapses.

VEGETATION ALTERATION

3. The removal of the trees shall be undertaken by appropriately trained and
skilled persons in accordance with modern arboricuitural practices to avoid
damage and/or death of any other protected vegetation growing beneath or

alongside.

4, A copy of this Resource Consent shall be held on site throughout the period of
work.

5, Within the planting season (typically Apr - Sept) immediately following the

proposed tree removal the resource consent holder shall plant a minimum of
one native tree within a sustainable location in the general area of tree-
removal (of a minimum of PB* Grade 65). To ensure that effects continue to be
mitigated on an ongoing basis, the consent holder shall be required to maintain
the tree planted in accordance with this consent condition and may not, without
variation or cancellation of this condition, fell, damage or remove the tree.

6. The replacement tree shall be of good quality nursery stock and maintained to
the satisfaction of Council for a period of two years from the date of planting. if
the replacement tree dies within this period, it shall be replaced and
maintained as per the stated condition. It shall be the responsibility of the
resource consent holder to provide evidence of this replacement planting to
Council's Environmental Monitoring Advisor in the form of a photo and invoice
or similar.

[*This is a horticultural term referring to the pint bag size the tree has been grown

in. A tree nursery or garden cenire will be able to advise you with respect o
Tuffilling the outlined requirements].
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Advice notes

1.

If you disagree with any of the above conditions, relating to the processing of the
application you have a right of objection pursuant to section 357A of the RMA.
Any objection must be made in writing to Council within 15 working days of
notification of the decision.

2. Please read the conditions of this resource consent carefully and make sure that
you understand all the conditions that have been imposed before commencing the
development.

3. This resource consent will lapse two years after the date of Council’s decision
unless:

(a) it is given effect to before the end of that period. To give effect to this
consent, the activity allowed by this consent must be established and the
conditions contained in the consent complied with. Please note that there
must be compliance with all of the consent conditions once the land use
has been established, or

(b) an application is made and granted prior to the expiry of that period for a
time extension. The statutory considerations that apply to extensions are
set out in section 125 of the RMA.

Authored by: Natalie Marsden

Title: Arborist/Ecologist

Signed: - )

Date: / ffg_,/ o'{"{/ 20!{1,

SECTION 104C DETERMINATION _

Having considered the submitted application material and all relevant statutory
considerations, | concur with the foregoing assessment. As such, acting under
delegated authority, this application LUC 2014-0594 for resource consent shall be
granted consent.

Team Leader: o \SUeA

Title:

eam Leader- Resource Consents

Signed: x

Date:

W Ty
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ATTACHMENT A - GENERAL NATURAL AREA

ASSESSMENT CRITERIA

COMMENTS

2(a)

The extent fo which vegetation
alteration adversely affects amenity
values and neighbourhood character

The subject tree whilst prominent to the road-
front is located adjacent to other vegetation to
remain and replacement replanting will be
undertaken in the same location. Therefore the
subject tree removal will not result in any
adverse effects to amenity values or
neighbourhood character in the long-term.

alteration creates, contributes to, or
exacerbates stability problems.

2(b) It is considered that effects on natural
. . | ecosystems will be no more than minor

The 9xtent 'to which vegetation following removal of the subject tree.

alteration will threaten  natural

ecosystems.

2{c}) It is considered that removal of the subject tree

ill rsely affect the sites stability due to
The extent to which vegetation will not adversely ste ty

its front-yard lacation.

2(d)

The extent to which development is
located or can be designed in a way
that avoids the need to remove
vegetation and in particular the
removal of any trees which are
notable examples of their species.

The application for consent does not state that
removal of the tree is required for development
in this instance. The tree is not considered to
be a notable example of its species.

2(e)

The extent to which the proposed
vegetation alfteration is necessary.

+ to accommodate development
otherwise permitted by the

Plan.J
e to ensure the safety or
integrity of existing

development on the site.

e for pruning to provide light

o for pruning to preserve public
views,

» to facilitate the appropriate use
of land in the Open Space
Environment.

Removal is now proposed to ensure the
continued integrity of existing development on
site and allow reasonable site-use.

2(f)

The extent to which the vegetation
alteration adversely affects plant
health.

No other protected vegetation will be affected
by the removal of the subject tree, as long as
the works are carried out in accordance with
the conditions of consent and good
arboricultural practice.
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2(g)

The extent to which the vegetation
alteration  adversely affects the
historical,  cultural or  spiritual
significance of any site or waahi tapu
of significance to iwi or archaeological
site.

The subject property is not known to Council to
be subject to any historical, cultural or spiritual
significance.

2(h)

The extent to which more than minor
adverse effects can be adequately
avoided, remedied, mitigated or offset
through provision of works and
services on or off the site andfor
through payment or provision of a
financial contribution.

N/A

2(i)

The extent to which vegefation
alteration reduces the ability to create
linkages between native vegetation,
fauna habitats, or natural features or
landforms.

Due to the level of existing vegetation it is
considered there will be no reduction in the
extent and range of linkages between
vegetation, fauna habitats, and natural features
as a result of the proposed removal.

2(j)
The extent to which vegetation
alteration can be offset by restoration

or enhancement around and within the
area subject to the application.

The replanting of replacement native
vegetation will be undertaken on site to offset
the removal of the subject tree.

2(k)

The extent to which vegetation
alteration adversely affects the
significance, natural character or
landscape value of any natural
features.

It is considered that there will be no adverse
effects on natural features of character or
landscape value that have otherwise not
already been modified.
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Application for resource consent - trees Auckland

Ti Kountare o Timaikd Maksuray

&

Property, Consents and Licensing
Under section 88 of the Resource Management Act 1991
Please send or deliver your application to the Council

Wstn. RC&C Office Use Only:
16 2 PR 24 Application No: /J,LC‘- 20”4 = 507&
SREER Receipt Date:
AUCKLAND COUNCIL R

It is important to complete this form and provide all necessary information as required
in order to avoid delays in processing the application.

’e 5 .
it U’Pieaseuckifanm'ieferredmemodofoontact
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‘| The information you have provided on this form is required so that your application can be processed under the RMA, so that o

.| statistics can be collected by the Council. The information will be stored on a public register, and held by the Council. The it

i | details may also be made available to the public on the Council's website. These details are collected to inform the general [
| public and community groups about all consents which have been issued through the Council. If you would like to request

#)| access to, or correction of your details, please contact the Council.
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PROPERTY NOTES
LUC-2014-594 77 Minnehaha Avenue, TITIRANGI

N
D

R N

Zone Type(s):

Human Env - Bush Living
. Natural Area — General, Managed, Sensitive Ridge

PAUP:

e Large Lot

Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area sub-precinct C
Built Environment: Ridgeline Protection - Waitakere Ranges
Natural Resource: Significant Ecological Areas - SEA_T_5539, Land [rps/rp]
Natural Resource: Stormwater Management Area [rp] - TITIRANGI /
LAINGHOLM 1, Flow 1

Legal Description
77 Minnehaha Avenue, TITIRANGI Type: Standard Property
Ward: B16 - Waitakere Ranges
LOT 1 DP 47999
Land Area: 0.2023 HA
Land Use Type:
91 - SINGLE UNITS - DETACHED DWELL
Condition(s):
WRHA - Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area
SCT - TITIRANGI



PSF - Planning Special Feature
Title: CT-1965/55
Parcel(s). LOT 1 DP 47399

NO HAZARDS AND SPECIAL FEATURES

PLANNING SPECIAL FEATURES
o Property is located within the Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area. Development at the
site is subject to the provisions of the Waitakere Ranges Heritage Area Act 2008
» Property is within a Sensitive ridge centreline — Moderate {65m)
» Road Hierarchy — Local Road
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Processing Planner:..... A—Q&b{m,

Suggested specialist inputs:

'NRSI (Regional) input required:

Activity Status: oo

Development Contribution: Yes
Local Board input: Yes
Complexity: Low
Report: Standard

Notes:

Version: 5 August 2013

Yes (who?) No
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24/04/2023

HE Abbenhuis & JM Abbenhuis Van Den Broek & Perpetual Trust Limited Auckland %

77 Minnehaha Avenue Council =<
-

Titirangi Te Kaunihera o Tamaki Makaurau e

Auckland 0604

Dear HE Abbenhuis & JM Abbenhuis Van Den Broek & Perpetual Trust Limited,

Address: 77 Minnehaha Avenue Titirangi Auckland 0604
Placard status: White
Issue date: 04/02/2023

This letter is to confirm the property situated at this address has been assessed during a ‘Rapid Building
Assessment’ in response to the recent floods or cyclone event.

You can use this letter as an official document to provide evidence of the status of your address to any
interested parties including banks, insurance companies and Police.

If your property is tenanted, please share this communication with your tenants as we are only able to send
official documentation to property owners.

White placard — No access restrictions

White placards indicate a building can be used. A white placard doesn't necessarily mean the building is
safe as there could be unobserved damage. Owners may still want to get their own professional service
checks done (e.g., building, engineering, electrical, plumbing, etc).

Homeowners who are impacted by any natural disaster should talk to their insurer in the first instance. If
you have concerns about your claim or are unsure about the process, you can contact the New Zealand
Claims Resolution Service (NZCRS) (https://www.nzcrs.govt.nz/) on 0508 624 327, or email
contact@nzcrs.govt.nz.

Land Information Memorandum (LIM)

Property owners should be aware that red, yellow and white placards will be disclosed on the property’s
LIM. We need to disclose this information under Section 44A of the Local Government Official Information
and Meetings Act 1987. In most instances, any future LIMs issued for the property will include the placard
history. The most up to date placard status will be shown as ‘open’. If a placard has been confirmed to have
been issued in error, it will not be noted on any future LIMs.

135 Albert Street | Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 | aucklandcouncil.govt.nz | Ph 09 301 0101



More information

Information on the emergency response to flooding and cyclone Gabrielle can be found on the Auckland
Emergency Management website (https://www.aucklandemergencymanagement.org.nz/major-
incident/flooding-2023).

We understand this is a very stressful time. If you have concerns, find out what support is available
(https://www.aucklandemergencymanagement.org.nz/flood-event-2023/support-is-available).

Yours sincerely

{

Craig Hobbs Mace Ward
Director Regulatory Services Deputy Recovery Manager
Auckland Council Auckland Council
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